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PULICE BEPT.
VILLAGE OF MALONE |
2 Park Place « Malone, New York 12553 » (518) 483-2424 « FAX (518) 483-2425

James E. Phillips Vernon N. Marlow Jr.

Criz! of Police Assisian: Chiel

To: Patrolman Patrick Nichols
From: Asst. Chief Gerald K. Molil
Ref: Memo dated 01-28-§3 -

Ptl. Nichols,

the DARE Program and regret to

({0}

I have reviewed your request of milezge durin
inform vou thzt I have to deny your request. 4s You know, zll the schools theat
You teech in zre within the village limits and transportation could have been
provided from the patreols. T therefore believe that you used ¥our own vehicle

on your own accerd and will have to bare the expenses. o

Your second request on having the Village of Mzlone pay for your childrens day
Cére expenses has also been resezrched. Novhere, either contractuzl or rules,
can I find anything that places the Villege lizble for your day care expenses,
Unfertunately I must also deny that requeste_
\\I

Chief Phillips and nyself have reviewed the schedule for the next two months

and found that due to the excessive zmount of overtime, and the current budget
constraints, we have to make a change in the DARE Program. For the remainder of
the DARE Program this year, JAO Reyome will complete the classes. Please get with

JAO Reyome to €0 over .various paperwvork and mzke this transition change run as

smooth as possible.

Sincerely,
T —TN J— ?/"/—/',2-/ .:-, .é:_/‘-/’

e LIS

A/C Gerald K. Moll

Smnm
it
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VILLAGE OF MALONE POLICE DEPT,
2 PARK PLACE
MALONE, NEW YORK 12953
(518) 483-2424
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' STATE OF NEW YORK

SUDPREME COURT COUNTY OF FRANKLIN
PATRICK NICHOLS, *
*
Petitioner, % JIndax #94-58%9
& CC #16=-1-94-0224.P
-against- * oOur File #¥P-1775
*®
VILLAGE OF MaLONE, *®
i #
Respondent. *
: *
HON. JAN E. PLUMADORE
SUPREME COORT JUSTICE
DECYSION
petitioner filed the instant petition challenging the
results of a Civil Service Law §75 disciplinary hearing. The

Hearing Officer found he had violated a variety of police
‘ departmental rules with respect to soliciting signatures on a
petition seeking to influence the Vlllage Board concerning his
employment status, lying about sane when guestioned by Chief
Phillips and Assistant Chief Moll, criticized the Malone Police
Department in three newspaper interviews given without permission
and dave a television interview without permission. Petitioner

challenges:

--  the Hearing Officer’s impartiality;

--  the admission of evidence of uncharged acts
and Petitioner’s statements to Chief Phillips
and Assistant Chief Moll;

——  the omission by permission from Chief Fhillips'
testimony of the names of the officers who
would not work with Petitioner;

- the apparent inconslstency of the Village Board’'s
adopting the finding of guilt for lying
concerning the solicitation but not the guilt
finding as to the solicitation itself.

The Hearing Officer demonstrated no partiality. While he

overruled virtually all of Mr. Halley’s objections, he properly
cbserved that strict rules of evidence did not apply and did on at
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Hichols v Vvillage of Malone -- Page 2

least one occasion (transcript p. 21) rein in Mr., Stewart’s course
of ingquiry.

he Hearing Officer had no particular acguaintance with
' anyone‘ in the Police Department or Village government (unlike, as
it later developed, the Hearing officer from the 1953 proceedings
¢ \ and Chief Phillips). His on~the-racord statement that Petitioner’s
n return to duty would "raise havoc” in this small police force was

) 'f adequately explained (p. 76) and standing alone is indicative of no
. vpias" sufficient. to overturn the result.

C The uncharged and unparticularized incidents testified to

by Chief Phillips should not have been admitted, except perhaps on
-the guestion of the penalty to be imposed. Is that sufficient to
i i overturn the result: it is not It was not arbitrary or

" capricious for the Village to adopt the Hearing Officer’s finding

l
H
B
t:
b
H

"g; that Petitioner lied concerning soliciting signatures, a pure

l credibility (and thus substantial evidence) question. None of the

! uncharged events concerned Petitioner’s credibility or dealt with

'?matters of moral turpitude, only poor professiomal judgment, and
i ponea dealt with his relatiops with the wmedia.

! _ The Hearing Officer’s failure te force Chief Phillips to

i dlvulge the names of officers who had complained about Petitioner’s

-t e

e e = S

'r:.onduct is alse nf little consequence as it later came out via |

. various witnesses ‘that most of the officers distrusted Petitioner.
! The fact that Petitioner received no warnings before
i& being interviewed on March 17, 1994 by Chief Phillips and Assistant

;f ¢hief Moll night prevent criminal charges from being brought, but
"l 5t does not effect civil dlseciplinary proceedings (Matter of Matt

“;,.v. LaRocca, 71 NY2d 154, 155-160).

f Dismissal, harsén though it may seem, is appropriate,
]l partigularly where a police officer is found guilty of lying
%?(Eberhart v. Robbins, 25 N.Y¥.S.2d 336, 339; Matter of Zazycki v.

[ S ot m s s e

" ot — ke
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Nishols v. Village of Malona -~ Page 3

City of Albany, 94 AD2d 925; sce also Winn v. Eschweiler, 149 AD24
716), -and 1s even available for instances of disruptive speech

(Waters V. Churechill, 114 S.Ck. 1878, 128 L Ed2d4 €86, 703). The
Village Board ‘was aware of Waters, supra and its convolutions

bafore voting on the Hearing Officer’s findings, and Mr. Halley did

not provide them with any citations which would mandate some other
result. It was thus entitled to only adopt the finding that |
Petitioner lied about scliciting signatures so as to avoid the !

Waters free speech thicketf.
As with the Court’s March 14, 1954 Decision, however, the

| within disenssion only demonstrates that Respondent is not entitled

(here) to dismissal nor Petitioner to judgment on the law. There
is squarely a guestion of gubstantial evidence concerning whethex
Petitioner lied to Phillips and Moll about seoliciting signatures,
and, -as before, that must by statute be decided by the Appellate
Division.

‘Mr. Halley to submit order on notice.

ENTER:

DATED:, Maren /4 , 1998
' Chambers, Baranac Lake, New York

/ Z’bf / e/ gfgfﬂm

/ﬁnn. JAN H. PLUMADORE
SUPREME COURT JUSTICE

o v i

s
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9:?Thé"ﬂdﬁdlétidn"dédéifyﬁof’ths"%rea;7Eif” i

Except in a2n extreme emergency, DO NO: pursue
ycutare transporting pzssengers GT. prlse.ers.»

When'you decice"to- ursuz® z¥vehicls conduct s
Y E y

2. Attempttc cbhtzin g physical description ¢
th2 veshicle,

2. Cbtain permission ircm ths cn cduty sucsrv.
in pursuit,

I € pursuiit zn-
recticn ofF t

e — . A —- F.

LUTIOT ThE'odrsuits

Il 5

2.

3. Unlzes it is eisclutely nscsssary, &VOTD -
with the pursuit vehicle., -

4. DO NOT Fire =& wzZagpon Trom cr a% a meving o
the occupants of the cther vshicls are usgs
phiysical force 2gainrst you cr azrother cers

S. Ee a2lert to the Pessibility that the cdrive
dsliberatsly zbancon his vehicle in ycur g
attemst . tao:run yeu.cif.ithe road.

&. Do nei cdrive Your pztrollvehicle undeb ful
Ycr lcong pericds without™ pericdically rele.
gccelerator. N :

Desk OFficer:

1. Disccntinue cther ron- ere.cency activities.

he off cerl{s) purs suing the vehicle,

2. Immediztely nctify an on duty

sugerviscr s-:
can authcrize the continuarmce or ter minate
—— e, 7 e e

D E |

Hn

]
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EPARTMENT RULES AND REGULATIONS HAVE BEEN REVISED AND TN
ED. THE RED.THREE RING BINDER! IS THE- PERSONNELS-CGEY. AND . .7-
BE AVAILASLE AT ALL TIMES. EACH MEMSER IS REQUIRED TO L
W AND READ THE ENTIRE COFY PROV]DE Y CQUESTICNS -
D SE ZROUGHT TO YOUR IMMZDIAT P CR. AFTER YOU
COMPLETED . THiIS REVIEW, PLEASE ’ W L g

i \ ,-‘\
VERNGN. MARLGW N —-
SILL RITCHIE Fa
CHRIS FOUNTAIN Y S
MIKE FLEURY o “M )

LACHANCE <=

. O-

0

LR

Sk
I

PATRICK NIiCHOLS o TN e

CRAIG CCLLETTE P =

DEAN FOUNTAIN L&

SCOTT MULVERHILL. . . _ TN e A EL
JOKN DURANT . _J:us: qr - R
JAMES RUSSELL EER S

MARK SIMONSEN S F
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MALONE VILLAGE-POLICE DEPARTMENT  ~ @ %=

- : CJAMES E.PHILLIPS ~ 27— .0 7 o o GERALD. K. MOLL ... %3
. CHIEF OF PULICE T~ ~© s T e ASSISTANT CHLEF: ™

DEPARTMENT POLICY -

REF: REVIEWING DEPARTMENT RULES AND REGULATICNS.- .- .
DATE: C5-11-33

A1l persannel will read and review 21l department policies,
rules..and. regulations.on an.annuzl basis. This must be
completed by the 20th of Januvary evsry year. A creck shsesi B}
will bea pasted Tor your signature when this is completed. -
Anycone nct understanding any of the rules or policies will - &
bring this to the attention of thsir immediate supervisor. :
Any upcdated rules or policies will bz posted for ezch aotficer ..
to review and a copy will be posted in the rules and .
regulation book.
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POLICE DEPT. — 2z~ =3
VILLAGE OF MALONE
2 Park Place - Malone, New York 12953 - (518) 483-2424 - FAX (518) 483-24286

Ve;nun N. Marlow Jr.

James E. Phillips
Assistant Chief

Chief of Pglice

Chief Phillips,

In accordance with article 10 section 10.1.33 of the Malone Police
Departmant's rules of conduct I am informing you, in writing, that a member of
the department has violated several rules and regulations and may have also
commitced Official Misconduct as defined in sectionm 195.00 of the N.Y.S. Penal
Law. All violations related to one incident that took place April 3rd, 1993.

On April 2, 1993 I was working night shift along with Officer Stone,
Officer Mulverhill and Assistant Chief Moll. At about 1:15 2.m. on the 3rd of
April all three patrolman were dispatched to a burglary on Duzne St.. The response
resultad in the arrest of Scott Mattimore. Mattimore was transportad to the station
and saated in the processing room. I was directed to raturn to the sceme to gather
further evidence. Whea I returmed to tha station I encered throuzh the front door
at which time I smelled a strong odor of bleach and also noticed the holding cell
window smashed. Mattimore stated to me that an Officar had thrown a large quancity
of Bleach under the door which was the only peint of ventilarion causidg it vary
difficult to breath and therafore had to break the window to breath fresh air.

The following list of circumstances, manne-isams aad chain of events would

indicate that there was intent on Moll's part to injurs Mattimore.

1, Verbal statements by Mattimore, Stone and Mulvarhill iadicate that Moll splashed
bleach und2r the base of the door and then kickad it under the door.
2, Mulverhill askad Moll if he wantad hand iroas put on Mattimore at which time

Moll said no and procesded with the bleach.
3. The holding callis only scurce of vantilation is under the door.
L The warning on bleach indicates ‘the potantial hazards to humans.
5 Moll ordarad the arrestiang Officer to additionally charge Matcimore wicth

criminzl mischief for breaking the window after Moll created tha circumstances
that caused Mattimore to commit the crime.

6. Moll commentad to Mulverhill ar the end of shifc that he faolt bad about what
happenad and that maybe he should pay for the window himself.

7. Mattimore raquested several times for the door to be opened as he could not
brezth.

After a lenghty review:and much thought I firmly balieve tnat Moll's acrtions
tausad Mattimoras to break the window and Moll's diractive also caused the unlawful
tharge of Criminal Mischief aéainst Mattimore. Such behavior by a public servant
tonstitutes Official Misconduct. Departmentc rules of conduct sactions 6.1, 6.2.2, 6.2.15,
3.2.34, 9.11, 10.1.1, 10.1.9, 10.1.16, 10.1.18, and 10.1.19 have also been violated

)y the actions of Assistant Chief Moll.

I trust this matcar will be deal¥ wich accordingly now that you have been
1ade aware of tha dezails. PMN

Qificer Patrick M Nichols
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VILLAGE OF MALONE POLICE DEPT.
2 PARK PLACE
MALONE, NEW YORK 12953
(518) 483-2424

6/’

ADORESS:

TO:
July 21, 1993

Parsonnal Comp.

SUBJECT:

DATE:

Could you advise m2
complaint I filed with you July 13,

0f the rasults of the investigation regarding a persomnel
1593, Rwaf Assistant Chief Moll.

\‘\h...l\l\t\(l.»
Patrleck M Nichols

SIGNED:

EXHIBIT



POLIGE DEPT.

VILLAGE OF MALONE
2 Park Place - Malone, New York 12953 - (518) 483-2424 - FAX (518) 483-2426

Vernon N. Marlow Jr.

James E. Phillips
Assistant Chief

Chief of Palice

-

TO: PTLM PATRICK NICHOLS

’ .
FROM: CHIEF/ JAMES E. PHILLIPS

DATE: JULY 21, 1993
SUBJECT: PERSONMEL COMPLAINT FILED DATED JULY 13, 1993

I APPRECIATE YOUR CONCERN IN REGARDS TO THE COMPLAINT THAT
YOU FILED. THE COMPLAINT 1S5S UNDER INVESTIGATION AND AS YOU
ARE AWARE ACTIONS AGAINST PERSONNEL ARE COVERED UNDER THE
PRIVACY ACT AND I CAN NOT DISCUSS WITH YOU ANY PART OF THE
INVESTIGATION, ALL [ CAN SAY IS THAT IT WI(LL BE TREATED THE
SAME AS OTHER INVESTIGAT(ONS THAT ARE BROUGHT AGAINST MEMBERS
OF THIS DEPARTMENT AND IF DISCUIPLINARY ACTION [IS-REQUIRED IT

WILL BE TAKEN.

EXHIBIT £
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EXHIBIT

‘rlfffaif ,'-7‘/25
el 2y

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK™ TIME. STARTED :
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN TIME ENDED ;
DATE ' Octcber. 2171993 PLACE. Malone FD T - ;
T, Carl. Thomas am 30 vezrs of =co TN on -y
address is | my occupation is
Mechanic, znd degree of education is 10th grade . =,

I would like to state that scmetime during the early part of
September 1693 | was at my 'place of employh:nt, Smith’'s 24hr
Towing Service, | belisve it was sometime in *he morning
hours when V' was spprozached by Pat Nicheols. FPat asked me iF.1
would signm a2 petitian cn his behatf. -He . gave me-the petition
and 1l looked at itv-it already had scwme names-on it SO I
signed it. | didn't even read it and Pat never we
it wss= .about, after | had signed it I gave it , -

=2 £ s grs, " Delie-Ls b

Cale had 2 briet

ut what. .
I have read this stzte {had this statement rezd to me) o
consizting of 1 page and the facts contained hsrein are
true and-correci. 1 ha:s lso been told and | urnderstiand that
making & false written tement is punishable 23 a class A
misdemsanor pursuant to.seciion 210.45 of the Peral Law of
the State of HNew York:- S

A

*Affirmed under penality of lLaw witnrnes :

this 2iday of Oct 13993
/—’—'———-—-—-__
" Signed: {f;' f{ ¢424b¢7<z19

PAGE | or \ PAGES

o
I
o
-
* e
£
§~



VOLUNTARY STATEMENT

as

STATE“OF NEW YORK. .~ TIME -STARTEE

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN B TIME ENDED = H
DATE Cctober
l.Dale-Lam
my &address ion
is 9th
i would like to state that during the-e2arly part of N
September 1883 I was at my place of employment, Smith's 224hr
Towing Service within the Village of Malcone NY. | z2m a
mechanic at thai busiress. | was WOrking on a car‘one. .
eferngon when:l wss zpproached by Fet Nicktols; Fat handed me
& petition‘azrmd ssked me to sign it. I read it over and it <
s&id scmething to the effzct that | would suppert his actions
L “f"eomerhlng thatiwzs going cn tetween him znd the Malone
Folice Department. | krnsw From what 1 had read in the
newspzpers that. Pat has.been suspended for something hbat ! "B
didn't really pay much attenticn. ] signed Pat's petition-aznd -
handed it bazck to him.
I have read this statemsnt(hzd this statementiread to me) -~
consisting of - 1° page(s) and the facts contzined herein ars i
truse and correct. | have zlso been told and ] undersiand that
makirg a falze written statement is punishable 25 a class A
miscdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Peral Law of ;
the’ State-af -New Yark. .. - ’ -

*Af*firmed under penalty of Law
this 21 day of Oct ,:18 83

——

Signed
"‘.‘«. -.\\ : ./‘j ) R PACE 'ji’: P GES -
w ‘s CL\-\@\ (ERSG == - oY A

[T,



VOLUNTARY STATEMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK -TIME STARTED :
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN TIME ENDED :

DATE GOct 27, 1893  PLACE Malone FPD.. R .

l,Edward Ritman
my =zddress is SCoUpation is

Retired, and ion 1s YIrs.

I would like to state that sometime during the early part
of September 1283 | was at Smith's Z4hr Towing in the Village
cf Malone N.Y., on the zbove menticned time | was in the
coempany. of the cuner gf the business, "Scott Smith, A person
known to. me ss Pat Michols apprcaeched us and zcked if we
would 2ign 2 petition that he ‘had. He showed me the petiton
and | resd it over. 1t z3ig someining to the effects that |
wag 4n favertof what "he wam® doing a2nd that he should he -
reinstated to his postion on the local police depariment,
after. reading his petiton | told him that | wazsn': in any
posticen to.signuntil | heard both sides of the siory. The
cniy knowledge ofthe situztion was from what | hzd read or
heard through the rnews media FPat understood my Teelings arnd
went over and talked with Scott Smith.

I have read +this ftetiemantlhad this statement rezd to me)
consisting of 1 pegets) and the facis contaired herein zre
true and correct.: ] have alszo been tcld and | understand that
making a false written statement is punishzble 2= = class A
misdemeznor pursuant to secticon 210.45 of the Pernzl Law of
the State of New York. =

ffirmed under penalty of Law
5 27 dzy of Dect

thi ,12 83
'./ ~ vi.)//-.
SlgHEd;=é§%i~=$f I

s



VILLAGE OF MALONE,

V. CHARGES OF MISCONDUCT.

PATRICK NICHOLS,

Emplcyee.

The Village of Malone hereby charges Police Officer Patrick Nichols

pursuant to Civil Service Law §75 as follows:

1) During“;theJ_fi:stgtpart;,cf{'Septembei?ﬁlSS};?;quice@ Officer’.
- ‘Patrick**Nicths[15whileg?on ”suspensiongffdidf‘knowihgiy;fahd”"
intentionally solicit four persons to sign a petition; the object *:
of which was to influence the opinions and votes of ‘the :Board. .
Members of the Village Board of the Village of Malone. .with respect _J
to a persannel matter then pending in frent of such Board involving. .. .~
Officer Patrick Nichols. This action violated the following
Departmental Rules and Regulations:

-

Regulation Section: )
10.1.1 u'Discredit_uponzDepartment‘;;j.

10.1.77". Seeking the influence or intervention of a person outside
the Department for purpcse of perscnal preferment or
advantage. . RN L

1Q.1.27 Publicly criticizing the official actions of a Depa:tmenfi,
member. o
10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaiﬁing to police k
management and control.

2) On March 17, 1994, while being questioned by superiors 3
regardingnthe.solicitationjof~signatures on the aforesaid petition, 3
Officer Nichols failed to disclose the full scope of his behavior - i
in soliciting signatures for such petition. His answers to direct ‘
questions about the direct solicitation of such signatures were
misleading and false. This action wviolated the following
Departmental Rules and Regulations: .

Regulation Section: =
10.1.4 Insubordination.

3) _ In the. Malone Telegramrpublighed on August 17, 1993, thej}af
respondept did criticizé the Police;ﬁbpartmentwstating:!Therefsgji‘“

somebod$ else who should be suspended. for 30°"days". This  action
violated the following Departmental Rules-and ‘Regulationss

Regulation Section: .
11.5 A member of the Force or Department shall treat as
confidential the official business of the Police




4)

5]

pepartment. He shall not talk for publication, nor be
interviewed, nor make public Speeches, nor shall impart
information-relating  to the official business: of: the
Department.

10.1.27

Publicly'criticizing the cfficial*actiéhs of a Department.~..
member. . , )

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations péfﬁéining to police
management and control.

In the Plattsburgh Press Republican-publication dated August .

17, 1993; the respondent did publicly criticize the actions of the. ¢

Police Départment stating "In June 19885 . I took an oath to serve ™
the public. I did what I did because it was in the best interest

of ‘the public, and this attempt to shut me up isn’t going ‘to work. i |

Does it make sense to take a man out of work fdr:.30 days for doing:.
the right thing"? This action violated the following Departmental"
Rules and Regulations:

Regulation Section:

11.5. A member of the Force or Department shall treat as et
confidential - the :official” business “ " of  the- Police- ]

Department. ..He shall not talk for publication, nor be
interviewed, nor make public speeches, nor shall impart
information relating to, the official business of the
Department.. . T R g
10.1.27 Publicly criticizing the official actions of a Depagtmeﬁtf;
nember... . Tha il

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to police..
5 management and control.

In the Plattsburgh Press Republican publication dated. August ... |

18, 1993, respondent did publicly criticize the official business A
of the Police Department stating, that he feared retaliation from = -
the Chief of Police and also stating "Retaliation is the number one -
reason I waited so long, that is the reason a lot of others are
waiting before they say anything. They fear retaliation too. But

i
]

I made the decision I’d see this. through, and I want“the;public,tar'j{f

know what’s” going.'dm." Respondent also confirmed that he also
filed a complaint against another officer earlier in the year
regarding another unrelated incident. This action violated the
following Departmental Rules and Regulations:

Rééﬁi&tian Section: .. . . _ 7
11.5 ° A member of the Force .or DepartmehtaShalI:tzéat.as
confidential the official business of the. Police

Department. He shall not talk for publication, nor-be :

interviewed, nor make public speeches, nor shall impart
information relating to the official business of the
Department.

o



publicly criticizing the official actions of a Department
member.

,Treat“Superiorﬂqﬁficers with respect.
10.1.4 Insubordination.

10.1.34 - Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining ta police
management:and.control,fﬁ;;f O RN ’

6) on October 21, 1993 at - 12:10° p.m:,. Mayor Feeley notified
officer Nichols by telephone from his office, while Chief Phillips
and Elizabeth Bessette were present, that even though he was

suspended, he was still a membexr .of the Malone Police Department
and as such Fwas-estill;’ccvered;;byuFthe.,department-;rules: and ..
regulations. The Mayor told Officer: Nichols to read’ rule 11.5. "
before he made any statements to Channel 5.WPTZ News. Even after”
officer Nichols was advised by the Mayor to read sectign 11.5 of
the rules and regulations regarding talking publicly, officer?
Nichols gave an interview to a reporter for Channel 5 WPTZ News. - .
This action violated the following Departmental Rules and
Regulations:

Requlation Section:.

11.% . A member-: of  the 'Force: -or - Department shall treat as

confidential the cfficial ©business of the Police
Department. He chall not talk for publication, nor be
interviewed, nor make public speeches, nor shall impart
information“relatimg-ta;the{official,business of the .
Department. ‘ Bt SRR

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to poIice;FJ
management and control. S

10.1.4 Insubordination.

WHEREFORE,. the .Village of Malone intends to conduct a hearing
pursuant to civil Service Law . §75 in-crder to make determinations with

respect to these charges and to determine the, appropriate and legal
response. .

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that written answers to the foregoing charges
must be:served uponnthe.attorneys;forfthemVillageyUithip@eight,days of
the service of these charges_upon“the'resgandént; -

Dated: April 2Q, 1734 yours, etc.
' ' ' HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.

Attorneys for_tha~villageA0f;Ma10neé;fl
31 Elm Street; P.O..Box 788 -’

Malone, New York 12953
Telephone: (518)—483—4330_
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Village of Malone New York

16 Eim Strest
MALONE, NEW YORK 12853

Telephone: {518) 4834570

Mav 3. 1994

Mr.-Fatrick Nichals
144 Webster Streest
Malone., New Yark 12953

Dear Mr. Nichols:

In accordance with the provisions of Section 73 of the Civil
Service Law, .and ‘pravisions of your ccllective bargaining agreement.
yau;are;hereby_nati{ied;th&t*the-attached'chargas“arE-preferred
agaigst;yau.%,‘

Fending the determination of these charges, you are
suspended . .without pay @uhﬁanﬂimdefinite_perf&d?!nct“exceedingSBOQdaysw
without pay), effective immediately upon service on vyou of a copy of
this_neoticerand attached charges.. .

You are allowed until the 11th of May, 1994, to makel-and
file your answer, in writing, to these charees. Such answer should
reach the office of the undersigned, at 16 Elm Street, Malofe, New -
York, on or before 5:00 o’clock in the afternoon on caid 11th day of
May 19%94.

You are entitled to a hearing on the -above charges” and to be -
represented at such hearing by an attorney, or a representative of
your union. You should be prepared, at such hearing, to present such
witnesses and other proof as you may have in your defense against
these¢chargés_.;SuchAheasing‘willﬂbe held &t . 9:00 @ale.an June -1y 0¥
1994, in the Malone VilTage Meeting Room, located: at 14 Elm Street,
Malone, New York.

If you are found guilty of any of the charges, the penalty

Gr“punishmenttimgaseilan;ycu;maytccnsistwof:either dismissal fraom thei ..

service, demotisn in grade:and“titTé;‘suSpension:WithGUt'P%}éfﬂr;?*’
‘period not exceeding two months, a fine not exceeding £100.00, or a
" reprimand. -

T i




I am enclosing hzrewith the letter Patrolman Nichols
received along with a copy =f the charges preferred against him. Also
enclosed is a copy of the 4znual of Frocedure in Disciplinary Actions v
which. I obtained fraom-the Franklio Cournty. Civil Service Office.: You. -
may find sections of it usesful.

Shauld you have 2ny questions concerning this matter, please .:

da not hesitate to.contact me.

./an&sz?.;ZZLeilxr/,J

&/ﬁames-w;%FEeiey
Y Mavyor

INF :ejb
Encs .




Mr. John H. Lawlies
162 Margaret Street

FﬁlhygeeyﬂﬁfaboneuAknu York

. 16 Elm Street
MALONE, NEW YORK 12953

Telephone: (518) 4834570

May 10, 1994

Flattsburgh, New York 12901~-18389

Dear Mr. Lawliss:

This Tetter is tg confirm our.telephone conversation
pting the Village B
Officer in ths‘diStipTinary Procesdings against Fatrolman Fatrick

regarding your acce
Nichots.,

Fatralman

scheduled'fdr-Fridgy;

designee,~ycu, far
al1l the powers of

the purpocee of

Lichaismislentit]eduta;aahaaring,*whith’
'Jhné”Sg 1994, at 9:00 a.m. in the Vil
Meeting Roam, 14 E1m_5treet, Malone, New York. As the Board’s
' the,hearingg shall
e’ Board and shall make a record ot the hearing,
which shall, with your recommendstion, he forwarde
Board for their review and final cecigion as 20Gh after the.ccmpieti

of the-hearing as pcesible,

Fatralman

or 3 uniun'representative,

in his behalf, Fhe
and compliance with

I found
orpunishment you c

or a reprimand.

The Village anﬁthockﬁéfficia1 action o’ May F,
hiring you as the Hearing D%Ficeb.;n this
¥I5.00 and mileage reimbu

guilty, of any ar. all

an recommend may conrei
the department , demotion in grade and title, suspension without pay
for a period not exceeding two months, a ¥

uNicho¥s§is:pEPmitted”to be represented -
and is further allowed t
burden of proving the charges is on the Village
the technical rules of evidence is not reguired.

Qardfs—designatiDnTaS'Héaring

be vested with

d.ta the Village.- .

Y. counsel ,
O summon witnesses .

of theﬂcharges;-thefpena}ti
st of either dis

ine nmot éxceeding #100.00,

1994,05
Your hourly fee is -

matter. /
is acceptable.

reement of #.30 per mile:

o L o

TR



A1l further-notices and communications addressed to vou. in
connection with these charges, will be mailed to your latest address
on record in the personne] office of the Village of Malone, which is
146 Webster Street, Matone, New York, unless you request: in writingw
that the sameibe sent to vou at a different address’. [ 2 v 0T

Very truly yours,

.;fn4§a42 QZ%LZQ//
James N. Feeley
Mayor

JINF :ejb
Ene-




Village of Malone New York

16 Eim Street
MALONE, NEW YORK 12953

Telephone: (518) 483-4570

May 31, 1994

M. Johm Lawltiss- - - N
162 Maraaret Strest T

Flattshurahsy New York 129011838
Re: Hearing — Fatrick Nichols
Oear Mr. Lawliss:
This letter will confirm owr itelephone conver

21, 1994.°in the matter of the Village of Malone vs Fatro
Nichols-Hearing.. - °

at
1

ion of Mav
man Fatrick

Fatrolman Nichols, throush his attornev. has reguested and
was aranted an adjcurnment in his Civil Service Hearing, at which you
are- the. designated Hearing Officers. .

: . v date and time of =aid hearing is now scheduled :GP“ .
June- 14, 1994, a3t 9:30.a.m..in the Malone Village Meeting Room =t 14Ww~‘
Elm Streest, Malone.

ﬁcere]y yours,

ﬂ’?“-d«_{j VL. -a/A/

_//;mmcs N. Feel®@y
Mayor

(]
i
T}
1D
[
o

L

c: Erian Stewart. Esqg.
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Th@ﬂ Gets Suspen

SHARON K. HUGHES | i
Tagram Stail Wraar )

Malone Village Mayor James
Fecley -has suspended :Pat
Nichols, a village police officer,
for 30 days without pay, but

Nichols says another officer is -

the one who ‘should be pun-
ished.

Nichols was suspended Aug.
5, with the approval of the wil-
lage board. The cha‘rge; are tied
to a complaint he made of mis-
trealment of a suspect in vil-
lage police custod_y on April“3,

according to Officer Nichols.

Nichols' complaint specifi-
cally concerns the actions of the
force's “assistant chief, Gerald
Moll, according to sourtes con-
tacted by the Tc.cg‘ram who in-
sistcd on rcm'\.mng anony-
mou

Tom Ha.ly a lawyer for the
Federationi of: Police, is -repre-
senting Nichols injthe casc.

According to” Hally, village.
‘police officers_artested a man in

the early morn.nghours April 3

and put him in the stalion's
helding cell. ‘

The man apparently uri-
nated on the floor of the room,

which. Hally described es vn..

ventilated. The officer who was
the subject .of Nichols’ com-
plaint then allegedly poured
bleach on the fioer of the Toom.
The prisoner became ill,

‘Hally continued. He did not,

know whether the man received
any medical attention.

Nichols apparently reported
the incident to Chief of Police
James Phillips. When he later
asked what was done to the ofi-

cer; Phillips told him that it-

was a confidential matter and
ke "vasn't going to ,comment,
Hally said.

Hally added that Nichols
then reported the incident to

Mayor Feexev District Attorney
ol [

Malone, New Yok 12953, Tuesday, Acgust 1'7‘;’-1993‘ e

@fa@ Mns oOngi

."latmg departxrcnml rules, say-
- ing he should not releasc infor-

mation about internal investi-
gations, remove dcpar.mental

‘records, or communicate with

other agencies about depart-
mental investigations without
going through proper channels,
Hally added.

Neither Phillips or Fecley
would confirm the charges
which, according to Feeley, are
being amended.

hillips said he couldn’t com-
ment on either the Nichols case

“-or ‘Nichols' complaint against

another officer because bolh of-

Mcers are protected uader the

privacy - act. To- release the
name of any officer under inves-

'§

tigation would be in vielation of

that act, Philiips said.
= Phillips confirmed an inves-
Ligation was conducted into an

“officer besides Michols and Fee-

ley said he hiad a completed in-
vestigation ~ which he  would
bring before the viilage board.
Phiilips said the two investiga-
ticns were ot connected.
Nichals showed him a memo-
randum with the name whited
out of the oificer he was accus-
ing, said the district attorney,

Edwards. Nichels told Edwards i
he was . going to . proceed l Nichols is enhtlnd to a civil

Pat ncx N,c:‘ols

through police  department

vc‘nannéls but might bring the

comp.anr: back to him at some
later date. He never came back,
:Edwards said.

Souvenir

i
Garald Mol
service hearing on the charges
against him. He has requested
that hearing be public. Accord-

-ing to Maycr Feeley, the hear-
" ing was originally schaduled for

(Turn 2o Cops on Page 2)

Ex-Local

Man Shot at

Cops, Killed*
Himself

GLOVERSVILLE (AF) — In-

wvestigators are trying to deter-
inn aathiash i de =l



Cops .

(Continued from Page 1)

- Aug. 24 but has been postponed
to a later date which has yet to
be determined. .- -

Brian McKee, the retired
head of Naval investigations
worldwide and the owner of the
Gateway Motel here, will serve
asthe hearing officer. -~ . -

Both Feeley and Hally saiq

they’d like to have the
as soon as possible.

' Police Blotter
According to the village po-

hearing

lice“blotter;~ Nichols ‘and’ Moll

both came on duty at 7:40 p.m.
April 2. Moll logged out at 4:45
a.m. April 3 and Nichols at 5:30
a.m. Officers

" duty. Police arrested two men
that night, Scott Mattimore and
John

Bangor. . -

“There are two sides to évéi‘y"

story,” Phillips said. “When the
earing is convened I'm sure
the press will get the facts.”.

Steve Stone.and
Séott'MquerhﬂI“were} ‘also on- - |
~have nothing to hide.”

Baker,” both of North b | _ :
o ally and financially during his

If Nichols Is proven innocent -
of the charges, the village will b
have to repay him for salary = -
lost * during - the - suspension:* "~ - 1

Hally said.

If he is found guilty the vil-
lage board of trustees will de-

termine -hig™ punishment,  ac- z":
cording to Féeley. Under Article —

~

75 of the civil service law he can
be reprimanded, fined up to
$100, “suspended ‘without ‘pay
for up to two months, demoted,
or.dismissed from service, Fee-
ley said.

- “There’s somebody else who
should have been suspended for
30 days,” Nichols said. ; ®

- *T've" always done ‘my job, I

His family and- friends have
een supporting him emotion-
suspension, Nichols said. - .
"I can’t tell you how. I feel
and how my family feels. I have
donei.nothing:wrong.’"’ .

£
b
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man was arrested at 1:15 am w n
burglary chargss, and while ina
holding cell in the police statign
the prisoner asked to go to the
bathroom. An officer on duty at
the time refused the request and
the prisoner urinated on the li-
- noleum floor. : :

w;:mozn»_.x_&
. o Staff Writer © -
Malane Sureau

-MALONE — A Bve-year veteran
"the 'Malone Village policz force
25 been suspended without pay
ter reporting that a prisoner in
lice custody was misireated. - s
Officer Patrick Nichols learned ~ “Ths officer thea thréw sotne
: was off the job for up to 30 Clorox in there on the floor. This
1ys o2 Aug. 5, long afiar an in- _isan enclesad holding cell (withia
desit*in the police station dur-” solid doar), 2nd there is no

g the“early morning hours of ‘other than under the door. After
pril 3. At that time, according “that the prisoner seemed to ibe

Nichols's attorney, Tom Hally, sick and complainad of nausea,”
ichols witnessed an appalling Hally said.

e

A few weeks later, Zan_m
submitted a letter to Chief James
Phillips concerning the. incidest,
and in response received a u,,mu.lo
stating tkat the -matter:

ene, ahd Nichols’s only crime is
at he reported- it to higher
thorities when nothing was
né about it, Hally said. ~

Hally said that on April 8, a

,
t

veat

WS
1

under investigation. Hally said
Nichols waited, expecting that
some type of disciplinary action
against the officer whe dumped
the Clorox would be forthcoming,
and when it wasn't, he took his
complaint to a higher authority.
... “He reported the mistrzatment
‘to the mayor and the district at-
torney. [t was Officer Nichols's
position that he had to report tha
“wrongdoing. We suspect that he
-was suspended in tetalizticn for
making the chief lock bad,” Hally
said, saying that Nichels was

mumvmnmmn 72 hours after
maating with James Feeley,

mayor of the Village of Malons,
and is chargad with viglating
. .department rules and regula-

tions. The charges mmclude in-

subordination, Temoving depart-
mental records, seeking interven-
tion without using proper chan-
nals, violating the Freedom of In-
formation law and violating the
right of privacy.

“Officer Nichols's positioa was
that ke kad to report the wrong-
doing. The charges against him
ganzrally relate.to his kanding
-ovar certain documents, which he
" felt-he bhad to do,” ‘Hally said,

saying that Nichols has re-
quested a Civil Service hearing,
which will be held publicly.
Nichols also reported the inci-
dent to the Federal Bureau of Ia-
vestigation after his suspension

because of his concern over the.
vielation of the prisoner’s eivil
rights.. -~ -

a

“he's looking forward

Nichols, who is a candidate for
Malone Town Council in

. November, said ke firmly stands

by his actions beeausa ke did the
right thing.

“In June 1988, T took an oath
to serve the public. I did what I
did because it was in the bast in-
terests of the publie, and this at-
tempt to shut me up izn’t going
ta.work,” he szid, saying that
to the public
hearing where the whole story
will be told. “Does it make sense
to tzke 2 man out of work for 30
days for doing the right thing?”

Feeley confirmed that he sign-
ed the papers suspending Nichols
because he and the board are the
“appointing. authority” of .the
village. .,

"PRESS.REP
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“Officer Nichols is suspended
for violating Article 75 of the
Civil Servica Law dealing with
personnel. That's really the ex-
tznt of my commants otker.than
fo say we've hired outsids legal
-eounsel, Brian Stewart, because
the village attorney, Andrew
Shrader, is also assistant district
attorney,” ke said.

. Feeley -also said that a ten- .
tative hearing date of Aug. 24
has been pestponed by. mutual
agreement and that he has ap-
pointed . Malone resident Brian
McKse as the hearing officer. He
said he expects a new hearing
date to be announced sooa.

“I just want this to transpire

-in a relatively quick time frame
. for the goodof all,” he said.
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feared r

By ALISOM CALKIMS
-‘I'f.:, Stall Wriler

L , Molena Bureouw -

* MALONE — The fear of retalin-
‘~tign: iy Maloneofficinls was whal
kepl recently suspended Malone
Villuge Police Officer Palrick

Nichuls from speakiniy ont soanet
aboul the alle g(d mistreatment”

nf;l prisoner in police tustody.
it a formal complaint carlier

lhls‘ month to M '\lnnp Nayofr
James Feeley, Nichnls' charged,

that on April 3, a lnolitc officer an

duly threw bleach into the police’
station's holding cell, which is a =~

small room with a salid door,
aflek a prisoner who was not
sllowed to go the balhroom

urinaled on the Noar, Three days .

after the complaint. was lml;t-(l
Nichols was suspended by Fedley
for up Lo 30 days for \IOIJLUU_’
dem tmental regulations. .

Nichols said ’I‘uesdu;, that”als
lhon[,h he will wail until the
Civil Service hearing Lo tell the
whole story, he Wwaited until
tecenlly to report the incident
beecause he feared relaliation by
Police Chief James Phillips, and
becouse he wanted Lo bc <um lu,
hod a good case.

ChC ' "Retaliation is lhv numbu Uhn

“Feason 1 waited so long:” he said.

“That's the same reasun a lol of

others are waiting before they
say anylhing. They fear lel.nhﬂ-

tion too. Bul I madé the decision’

I'd see this through, and I waht
(he’ public to know what's g,olhg
DI]

/\ll.hough ofl'»cmls nn\J
Nnchnlbs altorney have refused
lo name the officer. i Nicholg’s
-complaint, Nichols's. brother-jti-
law was willing to tell all. He
identified the officei .ns Ausxslnhl.
Chiel Gerald Moll. .

“l learned it was Moll fr om ]
source in the police department.
Everyone in lown knows its
Moll. IU's not a sccret,” said Doty
Vensil, who worke for the New
York State Departmeht of Cors
teclions. “I'm a bil. pw\'cd at the
whole situation, and there's # fol
ol alher people who are upsel- at
the way this whela situation
came about. Gerry Moll is the

¢ one who's in the wrong here, and
vensdit sala fnac uns snuhuon (8
only the tip of a du-p rootad pro-
blem.

“Theee's a ;,(.nmz\l feei ng in
the village that coverups e
garding Lhe actions ol both on -
and ofl duly officers are common,

I l'umly bcllcw somr-l.hmgs gmng,
?]_ -

eprisals
Both sides

await hearing

By ALISOR CALKINS
Srolf Writer

Malones Bursau -

MALONE - The' charges
against suspended Malone
Vll'n{,e Police Officer Patrick
Nichols are being amended be-
fore the cuse goes Lo a Civil Ser-
vice hearing.

. Manday, Mayor Jaries Feeley
“said he signed Lhe erder suspen-
- ding Nichols under Article 75 of
the Civil Service law, the section
of law that states the rules for
remaving amd disciplining civil
service employvees. Tuesday,

Feeley said Lhose charges wera’

being amended. According te
Tom Jally, Nichols's allorney
with Lhe Federalion of Police

union, the list of charges against’

Nichols is lengthy and includesy

insubordination, removing.

departmental records, com-
municating with other 'u,encncs

without going through ‘proper,

channels, violating the Freedom

of Hformation law, and vml.xlmg,

Uie right Lo privacy. - »
Service law il is permissible Lo

amend the charges ‘and that
\’xll".fe Atlorney Brian Stewart

Lil they are completed and thal a

hearing date somelime in early

Lo ‘mid-September is being are
ranged.
Arlicle 75 also slates the rules
by which'the hearing officer is
sclecled and according to those
rules, the Village Board is the
body Lhat does the sclecling, ac-
cording to Feeley. He said the
bonrd chose Mnlonn Lusinessman
and former U.S. Nivy internal
investigations officer Brian
N‘CK(‘(‘ for the job.
“My perceplion is llml. this in-
(h\uhml might bave an in-depth
understanding of persannel pro-
blets and an unlerstunding of
vhe chain of command nnd need
{or discipline,” Freley svid, ad-
fling thal he has onlv 8 minor
tore aware of his public resume.
The board made Lhe decision and
there was more than one person
discussed.”

Meley alse said that as he
undcrsl\nrls the rules, there is |
1t provision allowing Nichols ta

object Lo ' hedrineg officer

»

Feeloy said that uhdor le

is at work doing sg. He also said .
he won'l discuss the changes uns
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on. ..lngs are definitely mot
right down there and things are
gelting stinkier by the minute.”
Franklin County District. At
terney Richard Edwards said ho
was contacted once by Wichois a
few weeks ago and that al this
point his office is not involved in
anv investigation inlo the mai-

ler.

“i{e contacted me-and showed
we a memoranda with names
whited o', -He said he'd allow
his police depariment Lo in-
vestigate and he mighl come
back. That's ali I've henrd,” Bd-
wards said. “l was asked Al 1'd
review the situalion and
responded that if he came back
1'd look into it. He never came
back.”

Edwards also said thal th

'
Wi
5 woeadle mis! kL 1 S- (-
man ailegeuy mislreated, oCO
any

Matlimore, hasn'i iled
charges against Lhe village poli
for viclalions of his rights. Accor-

e

_ding to the police blotler, Nichols
& [} 1 ;

ard Moll were both on duly April
3 when the alleged incident oc-
curred aiong wilh officers Steve
Stone and Scolt Mulvarhill. Mat-
Limore was arrested on burgiary
charges, and Edwards said Mat-
Limore laler pieaded guilty Lo
criminal mischiel for breaking a
window in the holding cell.
Phitlips, Moll and Mattimore
couldn’t be contacted for com-

chosen hy the Doard and that’
cveryone concerned was ready to
get Lhe show on wae road. .
_*“We are anxious but contained
to have aur part of the stmy out
there,” Feeley said, o
If Nichols is found guiity, ihe

board of trustces wiil decide
punishment, and under Arlic

"

i
le

oo . 1
75 that punishment canbe a rep-

rimand, up to a $100 fine, up to
two months suspenaion wilhout
Sewoa damotion, ar the lnere Al ki
joly, according to Fecley. 1 inno-
cont, the village must pay the
salary Nichols lost while he was
suspended.

ment Tucsday.

Nichols confirmed that he also
filed a complaint against another
officer. earlier in the wear e
garding annther urrclated incis
dent, but refused further com-
menl because the matler iz siiil
pending. Vensil said he knew
Nicholz had filed a previous com-
plaint about another issue he be-
lieved was covered up by police
officinls.

“Thare are a iot of things that
have been swept under the rug
and Pat hates lo scc thoese Lypes
of things gning o, that's ali,” he

caid, “I believa now they're just
trving Lo geb oven with him ior

»"

saying anything.
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Meme to Ptl. Nichoils

Memo dated March 8th 1824

Ptl.Nichols,

Please repori to the Chief's Office on March 17th 1884 at»,
10:00 am. I would like to discuss a few items with you.

The matter may be a-peoiential subject. of disciplinary actlon.
Please be advised that you have the right to representatzan
by your certified emplcyee organization at this meeting.

P

Chieft James E. Phillips
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-
?. The pogulation dernsity of the area,” ’
ExceEpt in an extreme emergency, DO NOT pursue .
you are transporting passengers anpriScngrs, 2 Lomic T
when ‘you decideftcfpursug‘a véhi:ie; conduct
. o ~e falie
1. Use ALL emergency lightts and =iren.
Z. Rttempt-to obtain & pHysical description & & .
the vehicle. i = d T
3. Obtain permission from the on Suty superv .
in pursuit e -
4. Notify {he ‘desk officer of the pursuit ane
informed of your locetion, direction of tr R
other pertinent information. -
[N = '
Duricg the porsuits oo §
1. Attemot®5 kzeon the vehicle in.sight =
i
2. Comtinually reevaiuvate ths risks of cocnti . 1
ST Y ST
2. If at scme point Yyod cormsicder thes rick )
“maccepiable, TERMINATE THE FURSUIT. .o i
3. Unless it"is zbsalutely necsssany, AVIID .7 , 3
b Y’y L i
with the pursuit wvehicle. e -z21 T
4. DO NOT fire =2 w=2ascon Trom or a2t oa meving v o .
the occupeants of the other vehicle are usi - S i
physical”fortE’againstfyou or another pers ‘Ceéd:\ '
S. Be alert to the Possibility that the drive ) B
deliberately abzndon his vehicle in your p . =
b " -
2ttempot tarun. you coff ire road. o -
&. Do not drive your ' patrol’ vehicle undér ful -
. i L o . ’ L L3
for long periods without pericdically relew sc-=1le
zccelerator. o P
107 !
Desk OFficer:
1. Discontinue cther fen-emergency activities
the officer(s) Pursuing the vehicle. ap o~ g b0
. ar
2. Immediately naotify an on duty supervisor s-
cen authorize the continvance or terminate . Fas
Lo 1T
N ST
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EXHIBIT
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(P I
b — G G &

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT’

STATE OF NEW YORK TIME STARTED :
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN TIME ENDED :

DATE .September 24, 1883 PLACE Malone ED. )

1,Scott Smith am 28 years of sge.porn =0 I sdgress
15_ my cccupation 18 Businessman, and gegr=e
of educsticn 1§ 12,

like to siate that during the gezrly part ot
1633 I was av my place of business, Smith's 24hr
2tecd on 66 Westi Mzin St within the Village of
when 1 was zpproached by Malone Police Dfficer
chols. Fat had a“p_uitqnfﬁith‘him ard he =2s5ked mE :
. 1 looked a2t it &ns foung that it stated that: We
igned, SuUpport ihe zctions LakeEN ny Dffic=r 7aT
nd feel thal nh= should tzin Nl i the
tee Depsriment regerdl e o ‘
ring. Fat wenit on nd
= was a cover p going
g me-about zn-trcident Wi 1
ic ziody =nd Zcott Mulvernill hso told h
} = red bisach on T0€ fioor when ihg.p
urinsted on the flopor and that the pri=ocner 08
window 1in the hoiding ~ell 1o gl air znd -that
i+, wasn' T agcriminal"matterJ,Henalsamtold me i
oA wiih the £ame matter and that ha felt. that :
Chief Jim Phillips shouldn't be 1in ihe positio
pAfier he told me his zide of the story | signe
and gave it bzck to him. 1 was the fTirst peETse
put he went 1o cthers undsr My employ but 1 do
anyone else signed it. e o

i have rezd this ctatementi{had this statement read to mel
consisting cf 1 pegels) ana the Tacis contained herein a7€
'tfue'aﬁﬁ’CDTrECfALJ have~3190’been-idld~and;l understada;ihat
making. 2 fzlse written statement i= punishable 2% a class_ A )
miscemeancr pur&uant,tu'sectlan 210.45 afithe Fenal Law of
the State of New York. I
. o {‘

»Affirmed under penal iy of Law : Witness;)fvvafﬁi e
tnhis 24  day of Sept,i18. 83 - = N ’ -

J x L\m_ - w1tness:»1k}\ -
Signed: i '
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HUGHES & STEWART, P, C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #78s§
Malone, New York 12953

BRYAN J. HUGHES August 26, 1993 nkmmm(maas&mm)
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

Thomas p. Halley, Esqg.
297 Mil1 Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

Re: Village of Malone v, Patrick Nichols
Dear Tom:

change his mind, then I will pProbably have to'release the charges
to the press in light of Pat’s written Teguest that the entire

Very-gfuly yours,
-

/

g 7 P
/7 / At

HUGHES ¢ STEWART, P.cC.
by Brian s, Stewart

BSS/t1iw

enclosure

€c: Mayor James Feeley
Chierf Phillips



State of New York ... .. ... . . .
.Village of Malone Civil Service Law §75

Village of Malone,
Complainant,
CHARGES
V.
Patrick Nichols,
Respondent.

The Village of Malone hereby charges Police Officer Patrick

Nichols pursuant to Civil Service Law §75 as follows:

1)

2)

On or about July 13, 1993, Patrick Nichols filed with the
Chief of Police a written complaint against a fellow officer
regarding an incident on April 2, 1993 which was lacking in
grounds sufficient to result to result in discipline and which
was filed purely as a retaliatory act in reaction toc a letter
of reprimand placed in respondent’s personnel file on July 13,
1993. This action violated the follcwing departmental rules
and regulations:

6.2.33 Requirement to immediately notify Desk
Officer of an unusual occurance.

10.1.1 Discredit upon Department.

10.1.4 Insubordination or disrespect to a

superior officer.

On or about July 16, 1993, respondent met with a non-
member of the Department, the Franklin County District
Attorney, to discuss the charges relating to the April 2, 1993
incident, without the permission of a superior officer. This
action violated the following departmental rules and
regulations:

10.1.1 Discredit to Department.

10.1.4 Insubordination or disrespect to a
superior officer.

10.1.27 Public criticism of a member of the
Department.

10.1.28 Releasing departmental information
without permission.




%

4)

S5)

10.1.40 Comnunicating with other police agencies
concerning police matters except as
p;ovided by departmental procedures.

10.1.77 Seeking the influence or intervention of
a person outside the Department for,
purpose of advantage.

11.5 Disclosing official ©business of the
Department without permission.

Oon or about July 27, 1993, the respondent called Police
Chief Phillips "stupid" in the presence of Detective Michael
Fleury. This action violated the following departmental rules
and regulations.

6.2.7 Treat members of the Department with
respect.
10.1.4 Insubordination or disrespect to a

superior officer.
10.1.17 Failure to treat any person civilly.

On or about July 27, 1993, without reasonable grounds,
respondent accused Police Chief Phillips of engaging in a
"cover-up" in front of Patrolman Clyde LaChance. This action
violated the following departmental rules and regulations:

6.2.7 Treat members of the Department with
respect.
10.1.4 Insubordination or disrespect to a

superior officer.
10.1.17 Failure to treat any person civilly.

Once, between July 13, 1993 and August 5, 1993, the
respondent met with a civilian, former Police Chief Richard
Brown, to discuss the alleged incident on April 2, 1993. This
meeting occurred in the ©presence of Patrolman Scott
Mulverhill. This action violated the following departmental
rules and regulations:

10.1.1 Discredit to Department.

10.1.4 Insubordination or disrespect to a
superior officer.

10.1.27 Public criticism of a member of the
Department.




TaHOMAS P. HALLEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

267 MILL STREET o
POUGHKEEPSIE, N. Y. 12601
(914) 452-0120

FAX (914) 452-8102

September 3, 1993

Brian S. Stewart, Esqg.
Hughes & Stewart, P.C.
31 Elm Street

P.O. Box 788

Malone, New York 12953

RE: Village of Malone v Patrick Nichols
Dear Brian:

The purpose of this letter is insure that there is not
confusion with regard to the amended charges. I hereby
formally enter a general denial with regard to the amended
charges served upon me by letter of August 26, 1993. I
repeat and renew the answers, defenses and demands set forth
in my letter of August 9, 1993 to the Mayor of the Village of
Malone.

I acknowledge receipt of the documents requested in my letter
of August 9, 1993.

I acknowledge receipt of the name and address of the hearing
cfficer who will be conducting the hearing.

I am confirming that the hearing is scheduled for Thursday,
September 16th and Friday, September 17th during the day.
Depending upon the availability of lodging, I believe that we
could start at approximately 9:30 or 10 o’clock in the
morning and hopefully go until the dinner hour. I believe it
is in the best interest of all parties to conclude this
matter during that time period.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions
concerning any of the above.

Very’f;ﬁly yours,



.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK TIME STARTED 12:30F
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN TIME ENDED 12:40F

3
.

Polic

]
i

DATE QOctober 21, 1983 PLACE Malon Department

my occupaticn is

I, James E. Phillips am 42 years of age, born on_

Folice Chief for t“a Village cf Malon=s, NY and degree of
education is 15 yea I would like to state that on the
abhove dats while [ was at the Mayor's Office located at 16
Elm Street in the Village of Malons, NY. At 1Z2:10PM Mayor
Fesley called Officer Fat Nichols on the spzaker phons. 8
was present when the phcne call was madz and also Eiizzbein
Bessette was pressnt. When Pat answered the phon= Mzayor
Feeley tcld Pat who was alling, and said to him ! heszr
Channel 5 is coming to 1nterv1ew you Pat acknowledgs ithat
they were. The Mayor then told Fat that he was still a
member of the Pclice Department even though he was on
suspension and he advised him to read secticn 11.2 of the
ruies of conduct before he made any statement to the press.
‘Pzt then said he would contazt his atioo-ney

I have read this statiemsent consisting of 1 page and the factis
containad herein ars trus and corraot I undersiand that
making a false writiten statsmsnt is punishabls a5 a class A
misdemeanor pursuant to section Z21C.45 cf ihe Fenal Law of
the State of New York.

#*Affirmed under penalty cf lLaw

this 21 dzy of October, 1883

T €;ZELL
Signed;/Llﬁfﬁﬂ =

'L// PAGE 1 CF 1 PAGES



HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953

BRYAN J. HUGHES September 30, 1983 Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

chief James Phillips

vVillage of Malone Police Department
2 Park Place

Malone, New York 12853

Mayor James Feeley
village of Malone Offices
16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12953

Re: Villace of Malone vs. Patrick Nichols

Dear Jim & Jim:

Brian McKee has given us the opportunity to file a closing
memorandum, and I think we should take advantage of the
opportunity. It will allow us to tie up the case, make a few legal
arguments and supply Mr. McKee with enough cases to be able to make
a finding for us, if he so chooses.

In my draft of the closing memorandum, I have tried to pay
special attention to the argument that Mr. UNichols mnust be
terminated, because he has caused severe disruption in the
Department and because his personnel file showed five prier
incidents of discipline. .

Please review the enclosed and let me know what you think
before I send it on the Mr. McKee.
Very truly yours,
HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.

by Brian S. Stewart

BSS/tlw
enclosure
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State of New York
village of Malone civil Service Law §75 .

village of Malone, . . (Ej;(:::{;:f§?7

~ Complainant,

CLOSING I’EMORANDUT‘{
v. ~ OF
THE VILLAGE OF MALONE

Patrick Nichols,

Respondent.

In the Village of Malone’s opening statement, the point was
made that there is less to this case than meets the eye. Promised
evidence of grand conspiracies and elaborate cover-ups were not
proven. Mr. Nichols’ suppcsed defense under the Whistleblower Law,
Civil Service Law §75-b, evaporated. NMr. Nichols testified that he
did not discover that law until after this proceeding was brought.
Mr. Nichols’ behavior did not conform to the regquirements of that
law. He did not give his superiors a reascnable time to
investigate the conduct which he considered offensive. In fact, he
did not even report it to the Chief of Police until over one
hundred days after it occurred.

what we are left with is a series of eight specifications, the
facts of which are not seriously disputed. The charges center on
Mr. Nichols’ failure to obey the clearly established chain of
command, the conducting of an unauthorized investigation and the
resulting insubordination <that these actions showed. Each
specification, by itself, might not Jjustify punishment any more
severe than a letter of reprimand. Taken together, and in light of
Mr. Nichols’ personnel file, dismissal is the only real option.

Not every disciplinary action can or should Tresult in

‘dismissal. In the case of Wansart vs. Feinstein, 48 M2d 12, 264
NYS2d 30, dismissal was not held to be warranted, but the court
elaborated the factors that would justify dismissal. They are: a)
a bad work record; b) disruption of the institution; c¢) viclations
which are repetitive in nature; and d) a number of breaches after

.full warning.



HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953

BRYAN J. HUGHES October 7, 1993 Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART . Fax: (518) 483-4005

Brian J. McKee
11 Charles Street
Malone, New York 12953

Thomas P. Halley, Esdg.
297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

Re: Village of Malone vs. Patrick Nichols

Dear Sirs:

Fnclosed herewith please find the Closing Memorandum of the
vVillage of Malone in the above-reference matter.

Very truly yours,

o <“./“‘ o
N —
F 7 s e w7 : H \(Q 7 . Y
,?/ B C/’\—/y“/"/ / . !_C B R
3

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart

BSS/tlw
enclosure
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State of New York o
village of Malone Civil Service Law §75.°

- Complainant,
CLOSING ME MORANDUM

v. " OF

' THE VILLAGE OF MALONE‘
Patrick Nichols,

Respondent.

In the Village of Malone’s opening statement, the point was
made that there is less to this case than meets the eye. Promised
evidence of grand conspiracies and elaborate cover-ups were not
proven. Mr. Nichols’ supposed defense under the Whistleblower Law,
Civil Service Law §75-b, evaporated. Mr. Nichols testified that he
did not discover that law until after this proceeding was brought.
Mr. Nichols’ behavior did not conform to the reguirements of that
law. He did not give his superiors a reasonable time to
investigate the conduct which he considered offensive. 1In fact, he
did not even report it to the cChief of Police until over one
hundred days after it occurred.

What we are left with is a series of eight specificaticns, the
facts of which are not seriously disputed. The charges center on
Mr. Nichols’ failure to obey the clearly established chain of
command, the conducting of an unauthorized investigation and the
resulting insubordination that these actions showed. Each
specification, by itself, might not justify punishment any more
severe than a letter of reprimand. Taken together, and in light of
Mr. Nichols’ personnel file, dismissal is the only real option.

Not every disciplinary action can or should result in

‘dismissal. In the case of Wansart vs. Feinstein, 48 M2d 12, 264
NYS24 30} dismissal was not held to be warrénted, but the court
elaborated the factors that would justify dismissal. They are: a)
a bad work record; b) disruption of the institution; ¢) violations
which are repetitive in nature; and d) a number of breaches after

full warning.

%rﬁkwy01pk \@ﬁp

‘village of Malone, ; €> (Ej;(::)ﬂ:)‘tf7

~ gL fretitha
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J. Brian McKee Residence

11 Charles Street (518) 483-4998
Malone, New York 12953-1209 Office
(518) 483-1013

(518) 483-4200
(800) 551-0611

12 October 1993

BY FEDEX

Mr. Thomas p. Halley, Esq.
297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

Re: Village of Malone vs.
Patrick Myron Nichols

Dear Mr. Halley:

I am forwarding herewith, Pe€r our earlier conversation, one
copy of the transcipt of the Hearings‘held concerning citeg matter
on 16 and 17 September 1993 at Malone, New York.

Respectfully,

J. BRIAN MCKEE

copy to:
Mr. Brian s, Stewart, Esqg.
Village of Malone

{(with enclosure)
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN :

NI
TWSC[/Z?% i

VILLAGE OF MALONE

In the Matter of a Disciplinary Hearing of PATRICK NICEOLS,
a Patrolman on the Village of Malone Police Department,
pursuant to Section 75 of the Civil Service Law:

Village of Malone,

Complainant,
—against-

Patrick Nichols,
Respondent.

e ee ee em em e e me ma e me e e e em e

— e me e

Volume I

Representing the Village of Malone
BRIEN S. STEWART, ESQ

12 Eln Street

VMzlone, New York 12¢53
Representing the Re=zpondent

THOMAS P. HALLEY, ESOQ.

297 Mill Etreet

Pcughkeepsie, New York 12601

ARTICLE 75 PROCEEDING,

in the zbove matter, held at the Malone Village Oiffices,

Malone, New York, cn the 16th day cf September,

1883,

before BRIAN MCKEE, Designated Hearing Officer.

ACC~U-SCRIBE REPORTING SERVICE
Suzanne M. Niles, Notary Public

11 Main Street

PO Box 762
Canton, New York
(315) 379-9216
Watertown -
¥* ORIGINAL *#

13617

(315) 786-DEPO

e

}(\

w (31)
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“STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN ;:

In the Matter of a Disciplinary Hearing of PATRICK NICHOLS,
a Patrolman on the Village of Malone Police Department,
pursuant to Section 75 of the Civil Service Law.

Village of Malone,
Complainant,
-against- Volume II
Patrick Nichols,
Respondent.

—.—.--_._.__..-.———--———-————__..._-.._———-—-—

Representing the Village of Malone:

BRIAN s. STEWART, ESQ.
12 Elm Street
Malone, New York: 12853

Representing the, Respondent:

THQOMAS P. HATLEY, ESQ.
297 Mill Street

Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

ARTICLE 75 PROCEEDING,
in the above matter, held at the Malone Village Offices,
Malone, New York, on the 17th day of September, 1593,
before BRIAN MCKEE, Designated Hearing Officer.

ACC-U~SCRIBE REPORTING SERVICE
Suzanne M. Niles, Notary Public
11 Main Street
PO Box 762
Canton, New York 12617
(315) 379-~-9216
Watertown - (315) 786-DEPO

' ** ORIGINAL #*




State of New York -
Village of Malone Civil services Law Section 75

._.....__—-.—__—.——__—_-—_.—_._—._____._____—

Complaint,
—against-

Patrick Nichols,

Respondent, by his a&ttorney THOMAS p. HALLEY, submits
this brief in Support of closing arguments with regard to the
charges issueqd pursuant.to the Civil Service Law, ang
feilowing the hearing conducted cn the September l16th, and
17, 1983 in the Village of Malone.

Officer Nichols is charged with various violations of
the rules ang regulaticns of the Pclice Department of the

.-

Village of Mzlone. ©For the

[}
tQQ

H

€asons set forth herein, he

o]
L

should not be founad guilty the charges ang Specifications,
or, in the alternativé; if he is found guilty, he shoulg be
entitled to the defense provided by Section 75~b of the civi]
Service Law, also known as the "Whistle Blower ILaw".

Charge number one alleges that Officer Nichols filed a
written complaint against gz fellow officer on July 13, 1993
regarding an APril 2nd incident n which was lacking in
grounds sufficient +o rYesult in discipline ang which was

filed purely as a retaliatory act™ in reaction to a letter of

reprimand. The testimony ang evidence indicates ctherwise.



Numerous village police officers agreed that Offiber,Nichols
was 1nvest10at1ng the 2prii 2nd incident well before»theqquly
13, 1993 complaint. Indeed, one officer specifically (
testified that he adviseg the Chief of Pelice severa] days
before the letter of reprimand was issued that Officer
Nichols was 1nve=t1gat1ng the incigent and was going to file
& report. Thus, it cannot be szid that the filing of +he
complaint wag n Purely as a retaliatory act"  beczuse the

complaint was the Product of an investigation which under

wWay and almos+ Complete. s +o the clainm that the coemplaint

OCcurred which gave rise to some harm +o Scott Mattin re.

The District Attorney indicateg that if the facts shown were
Proven to pe true, he believed that & crime has been
cormitted. Scotrt Mattimore himselr testified that he hag
been recently Questicneqg by the FB31 Tegarding the incident.
The fact that the these two gencies have Seen fit +o render
such opinions Or take such egction Clearly demonstrates that
this is not gz Case which " wasg lacking in gro Unds sufficient
to result jin disciplinen. Whether or net such a disciplinary
Proceeding wouig give rise to @ finding of guilt or innocence

is not the Question before us. Indeed this Oofficer contends

that this Civil service Proceeding shoulg not give rise to a



finding of guilt.'Nonetheless, the filing of the‘complaint
was not only appropriate, but Justified ang necessary under
the circumstances which were known to Officer Nichels at the
time. For these reasons, this Charge should be dismissed.
Charge nunber two accuses Officer Nichols of meeting
with the Franklin County District Attorney to discuss the
bleach incident. This action is Clearly protected by the
Whistle Biower Law as will be Subseguently developed. TIn any
event, the evidence demonstrated that the discussion by
Cfficer Nichols with the Dis Strict 2tt ~orney’s cffice éid not
name the perticular individuals, but rather referred <o a
report which hag names deleted therefrom. suych action can

0 the department, Oor a public

ct

hardly be cazlled =z discredit
criticism of members of the Cepartment. For the reasons set

forth above, this charge should be Cismissed,

Charge number three wasg dismissed on consent by the
Village. | -

Charge number four alleges that Officer Nichols accused
the Chief of Police of g3 "cover-up" in front of another
officer. The a@Ccusation was made "without reasonzble
grounds." It jis respectfully submitted that the testimony
did not show that such an incident occurred. Even if it were
to be shown that such a statement were made, it can hardly be

said that such a claim was "without reasonable grounds."



¥attimore on a unspecifieg numb

Again, as will be further developed, Officer Nichols had
every reason to believe that there was going to be and
continues to be a cover-up of the April 2, 1993 incident ;b’
as to exonerate the Assistant Chief.

Charge number five alleges that Officer Nichols met with

former Chief Richard Brown to discus the April 2, 1993

incident. The evidence is distinctly lacking in regard to
this charge. While there is no dispute that Officer Nichols
had a conversation with the former Chief at & loczal diner,
there was nothing more +than a general discussion regarding
police_procedures. There was absclutely no showing that the

.
ol ]

incident of April 2, 19233 was discusse

[oh

with the fornmer

Chief. For the reasons set forth abeve, this charge should

Charge siy alleges that Officer Nichols met with Scott

5

(M

r of cccasions "feor the

purpcse of conducting an unauthorized i

ja}
<
()
n
ct
[
«Q
m
t
P_l
[e]
3
3
3
®

evidence, however, distinctly shows that the meetings were
chance encounters. The conversations between Officer Nichols
and Scott Mattimore amounted to nething more than general
statements relating to the incident. Obviocusly, both
Yattimore and Nichols knew about the incident as they were
both present. There weés hardly an unauthorized investigation

being conducted. There was no criticism or discredit



rendered to&ard the Department in these conversations. There
was no information released, or influence sought. For the
reasons set forth above, this charge should be dismissed;-
Charge number seven relates to a meeting with Mayor
James Feeley during which Officer Nichols and the Mayor
discussed a number of itens, including, but not limited to,
the bleach incident. It should Ee noted that this meeting
tock place on August 2, 1953, after the complaint had been
filed with the Chief of Police. The Mayor at no time
discouraged or dissuaded Officer Nichols from discussing the
matter with him. Certainly if any departmental rules were
ing viclated, the Mayor would have irmmediately informed
Officer Nichols on this occasion. He did not. It was not
until severzl days later th he advised Cfficer Nichols that

at
he did not wish to discuss the matter any further. For these

Charge number eight alleges that on August 4, 1993
Officer Nichols discussed the 2pril 2nd incident with Mayor
Feeley. The context of the discussion does not disclocse any
discredit to the Department, or seeking of outside influence.
Indeed, Officer Nichols had this second discussion with the
Mayor after advising that he would get back to him with
further information. again, the Mayor at no time advised

Officer Nicheols that such a conversation was in violation of




the rules and regulations. For the reasons set forth, this
charge should be dismissed.

Charge number nine, alleges that on August 2, 1993
Officer Nichols meet with the Mayor to discuss his
termination as a DARE officer. s is noted above, if such a
conversation were against departmental rules and regulation,
the Mayvor would have or should have so advised Officer
Nichols . The mayor did not. It is alleged that the
respondent had previcusly been counseled for the identical
offense. This is incorrect. As was developed during the

course of the hearing, it was a Village Board Member who

2

+te
L !

niti

fte

1 tha contact with Gfficer Nichols recarding the DARE

m
T

Progream. While this may have been embarrassing to the Chief

Q

g

}—t

of Police, the fact that a Villace Board calls a Police

Cfficer does not constitute a violation of departmental rules

and ulaticns. The s could be said with the regard to

K
[19]

e

sl
i

(0]

0]

th

®
g

«Q

:ugust 2nd meeting with the Mayor. Thi

n

was hardly an
attempt to seek outside influence or intervention. It was a
casual conversation which was freely joined in by the Mayor,
and was never reported by the Mayor to the Chief of Police as
a viclation of the rules and regulations. For the reasons set
forth above, this charge should be dismissed.

In any event, the Respondent is entitled the protections

of the Whistle Blower Law. This law provides that a public




employer shall not dismiss or take other disciplinary action
against a public employee because the employee discloses to a
"governmental body" matters which the employee "reasonably,
believes to be true” ang "reasonably believes" constitutes
improper governmental action. The term "governmental body"
is defined as, among other things, an officer of a public
employer, a member of the legislative body cof a village, &
law enforcement agency, or any member or emplcyee cof a law
enforcement agency. Thus, the disclosures to the District

Attorney and/or to Mayor Feeley come within the definition of

.-

"governmental body." s was demonstrated at the hearing,

Officer Nichols had a reasconable belief that the complaint

wa

n

true. He observed a number of things first hand, he

0]

spcke to Scott Mattimore toc confirm them, and he saw

statements filed by two other officers which confirmed the
account. He further reascnably believed th

t there was

)
)

improper governmental action teking place because he had
knowledge of a prior claim of a cover up. 2As he indicated in
his report to the Chief, which constituted the formal
complaint against Assistant Chief Moll, various rules and
regulations of the department had been violated, as well as
the Penal Law of the State of New York.

There is no dispute that the employee must mzke a good

faith effort to provide the appointing'authority a reasonable



time to take appropriate action. 1In this case, there is no
dispute that the Assistant Chief knew about the incident as
soon as it occurred. Further, supervisory personnel
testified at the hearing that they were aware of the incident
within a matter of days after it occurred. Therefore, the
incident was common knowledge throughout the police
udepartment as of mid April 1993. It is respectfully
submitted that the period of time from April of 1993 through

the middle of July 1993, three months, censtitutes a more

o
ty

than reasonable time to take azppropriate action. The action

n

taken acsa

\Q

t Officer Nichols, for example, as a result of
his activities in July of 1993, gave rise to charces

approximately one month later. Why did t

vy
m

<
’_l
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m
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Police wait over three months to conclude this investigation
of Moll? The information regarding the incident was in the
hands of the Village almost instantaneously. The sc called
"thorough investigation" conducted by the Chief of Pclice
distinctly failed to include interviewing the victim, and
failed to include information from Officer Nichols, who
initiated and cenducted the investigation.

The Whistleblower Law, in Section 75-b, subsection
3 (a) specifically provides that an employee may assert the
law as a defense before the hearing officer. It further

provides that the merits of such Gefense shall be considered



and determined as part of the héaring officer’s decision on

the matter. It is therefore respectfully reguested that in
the event that the respondent is found guilty of any of the
charges or specifications, that his defense under

Section 75-b be discussed and considered and determined.

The Village will undoubtedly argue that Officer Nichols
cannot return to work because of the disruption that will be
caused. However, there was no disruption caused by any
of Officer Nichols activities. There is cnly a bad feeling
within the Department because of a belief that the Chief of
Folice will watch Officer Nichols very clesely in the future.

However, this should not serve as a reascn to deny Officer

(0]
N

Nichols his return to the police offic

If there was any improper activity in this case, it was

Hh

caused or occasioned by the actions or inactions of the

Chnief of Police and his Zssistant. It is the Assistant Chief

oo

who directly participated in the bleach incident. It is the
Chief znd t@e Assistant Chief who then did a perﬁunctory
investigation in an effort to clear the Assistant Chief and
not bring discredit on the department. Unfortunately, such
activities have brought discredit upon the department.
However, the blame should not lie with Officer Nichcls.
Further, in an effort to czuse Officer.Nichols to back off

his investigation, a reprimand was illegally issued to himn.



Civil Service Law Section 75 specificallfaprovides that an
employee shall not be subjected "to any disciplinary penalty
provided in this Section® except after afhearing upon'staégd
charges pursuant to the Section. The disciplinary penalty~
provided for in that Law ranges from "reprimand" to A
“dismissal." Thus, the issuance of a repfimand to Officer
Nichols, without complying with the reguirements of Section

75 cf the Civil Service Law, was improper and should have no

bearing on this case.

Cfficer Nichols was shown to be =z dedicated and o
competent pelice officer. He was shown to be an honest lg:
abiding citizen. While many of the aspects of this entireé
proceeding are unfortunaste, and reflect badly upcn the
Village Police Department, Cfficer Nichols should not be
terminated, suspended, or otherwise disciplined. He acted in
@ manner which he believed to correct, and in conformity with
the Law Enforcement Code of Ethics which he took upecn
becoming a police officer. The Village of Malone would be

well served in continuing to have Officer Nichols as a member

of its Police Department.



DATED: Pdughkeepsie, New ‘York
October 13, 1993

THOMAS P. HALLEY
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
297 MILL STREET
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
(S14) 452-9120



(S18) 4834898
(518) 4834200

> JBPlsn McKee @ -
‘ Liddrick M. James, Jr..n

13 October 1553

Honorable James N. Feeley:
Mayor, Village of Malone
16 Elm Street -

Malone, New York 12953

Re: Village of Malone vs.
Patrick Myron Nichols

Dear Mayor Feeley:

“-Pursuant to your letter of 11 August 1983, I have conducted a
hearing in the matter of disciplinary proceedings against Police
Officer Patrick Myron Nichols and my report, with recommendations,
is forwarded herewith.

My statement for services rendered is also enclosed.

Should you or the Village Board desire to meet with me to
discuss my report and recommendations, I am willing to make myself
available for that purpose. '

Respectfully.

A

BRIAN MCKEE
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& AN v , J. Brian McKee Residence
/%/ \ ' 11 Charles Street (518) 483-4998

AR EEN]) Malone, New York 12953-1209 Office
_,_/:f_j.'ﬂb:_ _ (518) 483-1013
(518) 4634200

(800) 551-0611

STATE OF NEW YORK - .
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN tee VILLAGE OF MALONE
In the Matter of a Disciplinary Hearing of PATRICK NICHOLS, a
Patrolman on the Village of Malone Police Department, pursuant
to Section 75 of the Civil Service Law:

Village of Malone,
Complazinant
- against-

Patrick Myron Richols,
Respondent

REPORT ANWD RECCOMMERDATIONS

To: Honcrable James N. Feeley, Mayer
Village of Hzazlone

Bv your designation dated 11 August 1553, made part of the
record herein, the above entitled matter was referred to me to hear
and report with recommendations pursuant to Section 75(2) of the
Civil- Service Law.

Transmitted herewith is the record, with exhibits.

The notice and statement of charges was served on the
Respondent on 5 Rugust 1993 and he signed a2 written receipt for
them (see Volume I, page 5, of the record}, The respondent,
through his counsel, answered the charges by letter dated 10 August
1893; denied the charges; and asserted as a defense, his rights
provided under Section 75b of the Civil Service Law ("Retaliatory
Action by Public Employers").

A heazring was held before me at the offices of the Village of
Malone on 16 and 17 September 1993. The Respondent, Patrick Myron
Nichols, appeared in person and by Thomas P. Hallev, Esg., 287 Mill
Street, Poughkeepsie, New VYork 12601, Special Village Attorney

Brian S. Stewart, Esqg., appeared in behalf of the Village of
Malone.



SUHMMARY OF TESTIMORY

The following witnesses testified at the hearing on 16
September 18983:

For the Village of Malone -

Chief James Phillips

Hayor James N. Feeley

Sergeant William Ritchie

Police Officer Scott Mulverhill
Police Officer Clvée LaChance

For the Respondent -

Hr. Scott HMettimore
Mrs. Betsy Nichels

Mr. Rohert Hanna
Sergeant Verncn Harlow

- . Y - - u
Hr. Steve Haray

R1l witnesses were duly swern and their testimony is
summarized as follows:
Chief James E. Phillips - testified that he has 18 vears

experience with the Village Police Department, including 3 years zs
the AZssistant Chief and 3 years &s the Chief, as well as 24 vears
of military service - currently as a Major in the Army Reserve
{Inactive). Chief Phillips testified as to the need for strict
accountability and discipline within the police department and
indicated that Police Officer Nichols, who was hired in June 1988,
was fully aware of and familiar with the rules and regulations of
the Department and had so signified his complete awareness of their
reguirements as late as 11 May 1993.

Continuing, Chief Phillips:£55tified that on or sbout 1 June
1¢82, he received a complaint concerning Police Officer Nichols'

performance during police activity at the XKnichts of Columbus

building on Elm Street, Halone, and referred the complaint to
Assistant Chief Gerald Moll for ihyestigation and recommendations.
BRccording to Chief Phillips, he subseguently received Assistant
Chief Moll's report; agreed with its findings of inadequate

performance on the part of Police Officer Nichols; and, after

consultation with the Havor, downgraded the disciplinary action to
a8 letter of reprimand to be retained in file for a period of one
vear. Six weeks after receiving the complaint, Police Officer
Nichols was personally advised of the disciplinary action being

awarded by “Chief Fhillips ' during .a meeting &t -the. Police,

Feadguarters on 13 July- 1983,



Chief Phillips further testified that when advised he wsas
being given a letter of reprimand, Police Officer Nichols stated
his intentions to appeal the punishment and that within an hour or
two returned to the Chief and filed a complaint zgainst Assistant
Chief Moll for an incident which occcured zt the Police Headguarters
on 2 April 1883. Chief Phillips testified that as the next senior
member of the department, he immediately undertook an investigaticn
predicated upon the complaint by Police Officer Nichols. After
taking statements from the police officers immediately involved in
the alleged incident and collecting data concerning the extensive
criminal record of the prisoner involved, Mr. Scott Mattimore, he
began to mzke notes in his personal computer, a part of the Police
Headguarters computer system, concerning his findings.

Chief Phillips testified that on or about 21 July 1963, FPolice
Officer Nichols sent him & memorandun asking for the status of the
Chieif’'s investigation relative to the complaint he (Police Officer
Nichols) had made concerning Assistant Chief Moll’'s actions toward
Mr. Mattimore The Chief related that he responded by memorandun
6tn the same date; advising that the matter was under active
investigcation; and assuring Nichols that if disciplinary action was
reguired, it would be awardegd ‘

As Dbackground, Chief Philiips testified that supervisory
personnel had experienced prior performance proklems with Police
Officer Nichols, including his failure to perform fully his police
duties when not actively  involved with DARE instructional
assignments. When certain administrative actions were taken in
that regard, Police Cfficer ¥Nichols reportedly went outside the
department to discuss those actions with a Villzge Trustee who
subequently encouraged the Police Chief to return Police Officer
Nichols to DARRE duties.

Chief Phillips stated that until 13 July 1893, no member of
the cepartment had complained concerning the incident of 2 April
1983 and, at no time, has the unien filed any tvpe of grievance or
complaint concerning the disciplinary action awarded Police Officer
Nichols.



Continuing, the Chief testified as to Police Officer Nichols
unauthorized contacts with District Attorney Richard Edwards,
former Police Chief Richard Brown, and Mayor James Feeley. In
addition, Chief Phillips entered into evidence, without objection,
the Malone Police Department personnel file for Police Officer
Nichols. It was azlso reported that Police Officer Nichols had been
formally counselled on 4 February 1993 and asked to again review
the department’s Rules and Regulations and to certify his complete
understanding of those documents.

Havor James Feeley testified as to his conversaticns with
Police Officer Nichols, between 13 July and 5 Rugust 1823, relative
to Police Officér Nichols’ charges against Assistant Chief Moll and
showed him documentation frem Police Department files concerning
the matter and Chief Phillips’ cnecoing investigation of the matter.
In addition, Police QOfficer Nichols repcrted to the Mayor that he
hzd consulted District Attcrney Edwards ctoncerning the matter zand
hat he =suspected a "cover-up” on <the part o©f the Chief’s
investigation, Continuing, Mavor Feeley testified that Police
Officer Nichols further indicated his plan to notify the Federal
Bur f Investigation concerning the matter and, also, that he

3 in centact with the prisoner involved in the April 19§33
&t Police Headguarters and was keeping that individual
@pprised of "his own investigation”; of Chief Phillips’
n3 and of the individual’s civil rights and his
ress throuch a civil suit agzinst the Village.
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Maycr Feeley testified that he dig not believe it proper for
2 police officer to be in his office inguiring as to the Mayor'’s
conversations with the Police Chief over police department internzal
matters. According to the Mavor, Police Cfficer Nichols asked the
Mayor to hold as confidential his (Police Officer Nichols) meetings
with the Mayor. V¥hen reminded of the department’s rules ard
regulations about unauthorized outside contacts, Police Officer
Nichols, according to the Mayor, terminated the conversation.

Sergeant William Ritchie- testified as to Police Officer
Nichols’ stated intentions to consult with the District Rttorney
and the Federal Bureau of Investigation concerning. the Moll-
Mattimore incident and how Police Officer Nichols actions ard
comments were disrupting the department; Creating mistrust among
~the personnel; and causing extensive breoccupation with non-police
activity. Sergeant Ritchie indicated he did not believe Police
Dfficer Nichols could return to duty as a police officer without
causing further disruption.



Police Officer Scott Mulverhill testified that before doing
so, Police Officer NXichols told him that he dintended to file
charges against Assistant Chief Moll for "misusing a prisoner, for
zbuse cof a prisoner” znd that sometime between 13 July and 5 August
1983, he was present when Police 0Officer Nichols consulted with
focrmer Police Chief Richard Brown concerning the proper chain of
command "to g¢o &bove the chief.” Police Officer Mulverhill
testified that he warned Police Officer Nichols that if he intended
to go the Mayor, he had to tzlk to the Chief. Police Officer
Mulverhill testified that he &id not tell Serceant Ritchie that he
did not believe Folice Cfficer Nichels could return to duty without
causing a disrupticon within <the Pclice Department, but did
acknowledge that he felt that way and would not want to work in the
future with Police Officer Nichols who had been his partner in the

past.

Police Cificer Clyde LalChance testified <that in July 18%3,
Police Officer Nichols tcld him thzt he felt he had sufficient
information to file some type ¢©f charges zgainst Assistant Chief
¥ell and that he intended to meke his charges to the Chief In
mid-July 15¢3, while reviewing the department computer system from
the desk terminal, he found a file entitled "Jim"; retrieved the
file; fcund it to be Chief ©Phillips’ noctes concerning his
investigation of Police Officer Nichols' conplaint coeoncerning
Assistant Chief Holl; invited Nichols’' = ntion to the screen;

tte
and, at the reguest of ¥Yichols, made a copy of Chief Phillips’
documentation and gave it to Police Officer Nichols. 1In =zddition,
Police Officer LaChénce testified as to Police Officer Nichols’
stated intention to go to the Mayvor concerning the Chief’s
investigation - which he considered, for unstated reasons, to be a
"cover~-up” - and of the fact that he (LaChance) counselled Nichols
to first consult with the Unicn Attorney zs to proper procedures.
Continuing, LaChance testified that Police Officer Nichols declined
his suggestion and indicated he planned to consult the Mayor and
the District Attorney. Further, LaChance testified as to other
conversations with Police Officer Nichols wherein he confirmed his
contact with the District Attorney and also with the prisoner in
the April incident (Scott Mattimore). When he again counselled
Police Officer Nichols to follow proper procedure in his complaint
against Assistant Chief Moll, Police Officer Nichols again declined
his suggestions and stated he "wanted to make them sweat like they
made him sweat." Police Officer LaChance testified that he did not

believe that Police Officer Nichols had any basis for believing

that Chief Phillips was conducting any type of coverup in his
investigation of ZAssistant Chief Moll based on Police Officer
Nichols complaint. ’



At this point in the proceedings, Counsel for the Village of
HMalone withdrew charge number three relating to an alleged rewmark
by Police Officer Nichols wherein he reportedly described Chief
Phillips as "stupid.”

CMr. Scott Mattimcre testified as to his arrest and
incarceration on 2 April 1283 and he subseguent converszations with
Police Officer Nichols about his "treatment” in the police station
and Police Officer Nichols intent "to look into it." Hr. Mattimore
outlined his criminal history and of the fact that now Assistant
Chief Moll had previously arrested him for the theft of a school
tus. Hr. Mattimore stated that -he never complained concerning his
"treatment” on the night of 2 April 1583.

¥rs. Betsy Nichols, W
as to telephone conversati
with Serceznt Ritchie of ¢
- Yattimore incident.

of Police Officer Nichols, testified
Police Officer Nichols allegecdly had
Police Department concerning the Moll
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anna s led by the Respondent’c Counsel an
estimony ccncerning what he (Hanna) believed to b
"coverup" in the Police Department. In respcnse to an objectior
Counsel for the Villace of Malone as to & lack of relevancy,
4 not a2llow guesticning to proceed if the anticipated testimony
Mr. Hanna related to some prior incident or incidents not
lzted to the chzrges at

ko)

ed trct his supervisory problems

Serceant Vernon Marleow testifi
ated to "a few minor things."

with Police Officer Nichols rel

Mr. Steve Hardy testified that Police 0Officer Nichols hsad
previously worked for him (1583 to 1¢87); that he was a c¢ood
worker; =and that he (Police O0Officer NKNichols) had no problem
following direction. '

"The following witnesses, being duly sworn, testified on 17
September 1993 and their testimony is summarized as follows:

Police. Cfficer Ronzld Reyome

Mrs. 'Kathy Cunninchan

Poclice Officer Fatrick Richols

Mr. Ken Cring

Yayor James Feeley

Mr. Bobby Peacore

Sergeant Chris Fountain

Sergeant William Ritchie

Police Officer Ronald Reyome testified that during a

conversation with Police Officer Nichols concerning Nichols' stated



desire to "fight" the letter of reprimand he had been given, he
should first consult with the Union Attorney and when Police
Officer Nichols exhibited unspecified charges he intended to bring
against Assistant Chief Moll, he counselled him again to seek the
guidance of the Unicn Attorney inasmuch as it appeared that his

planneé actions against ARssistant Chief Holl were in retaliation
for the letter of reprimand he had just received. Reyome further
testified that he counselled Police Officer Nichols that it was not
his responsibility to conduct an investigation of the Moll -
Mattimore incident. When asked why he had waited 1¢2 days to bring
charges against Assistant Chief Moll, Police Officer Nichols
reportedly indicated to Officer Revome that "he would tell people
he was docing a thorough investigation."® When Police Qfficer
Nichols tcld Police Officer Reyome that he had been in contact with
Mr. Mattimore, Reyome reportedly "told him right then and there he

v2s Gefinitely coing against rules aznd regulations.” In addition,
Police Officer Revome testified =as to Police Officer Nichols
pcssession of informaticn from the police computer svstem which had
been prepared by Chief Phillips, which he stated he felt he had a
richt to possess In addition, Nichols reportedly told Revome that
if the charges he intended to ¢ive to Chief Phillips concerning
Assistant Chief Moll "wasn’'t solved promptly, that he was going to
the Mayvyor and going to co to the District kttornev for possible
criminal prosecution. He later told Revome that he had seen the
Maveor and the District Attornev. Police Oificer Reyvome testified

s to thHe disruptiocn caused the department bhv what he termed as
liatery actions by Police COfficer Nichols.

Mrs. Kathy Cunningham testified as a character witness c¢n
behalf of Police Officer Nichols.

Police Officer Patrick M. Nichols testified as to his second-
hand knowledge of the Moll-Mattimore incident and of his history of
service as the DARE instructor for the Malone Police Department.
In regards to his personzl investigation inte the Moll-Mattimore
incicdent, Police Officer Nichols stated that 21l members of the
department, other than the Chief and Assistant Chief, talked to him
concerning the investigation during its pendancy. He confirmed
that Police Officer LaChance had given him documentation from the
department’s computer system which had apparently been entered by
Police Chief Phillips. cencerning his investigation of Police
Officer Nichols’ complaint concerning Assistant Chief Moll and
further testified that after reviewing the Chief’s notes in the
cpmputer. hevsuspectedwthat,the Chief had made up his mind and he
therefore suspected a possible coverup by the Chief to protect
Assistant Chief Moll: '



Police Officer Nichols acknowledced his contact with the
District Attorney "several days after I submitted my report™ and
stated he did so because of allegations he had received of "past
situaticns that were inappropriately dealt with" and because Chief
Phillips had not made a log entry of the personnel complaint he had
filed concerning Assistant Chief Moll. Police Officer Nichols azlso
related that he had gone to the Federal Bureau of Investigation
concerning the matter and to the Mayor who allegedly &asked him to
¥eep him advised of developments, In &sddition, Police Officer
Nichols testified that Sergeant Vernon Marlow, who was aware of his
actions to seek redress outside the police department, told him his
dctions were protected as a "whistleblower, "

In response to guestions by the Hearing "Qfficer, Police
Officer Nichols testified that he consulted with Sergeant Fountain,
his Union President, who sagreed with his plans to repcrt his
complaint concerning Assistant Chief ¥oll to the Mavor and the
Villacge Board without the eprreval of the Chief of Police.

Mr. Ken Crirg testified &as a character witness fcr Police
Officer Kichols.

Serceant Chkris Fountain was called by the Eearing Officer znd
testified that he was told by Police Officer Nichels that he
intended to file = complaint with the Chief ¢f Police cencerning
Essistant Chief Mcll and that when Police Officer Hichels indicated
his intent to c¢o to the Yavor concerning the matter, he (Serceant
Fourntain) urged him to first consuit with the Unicen Rttorney and to
follow proper cheanrnels.

Mayor - James Feeley testified <that he told Police Officer
Nichols that it was all right for him to maintain contact with the
Mavor.

Supply Sergeant Ecbby Peacore gave testimony concerning
Rational Guard procedures angd discharges &as they relate to
information in Police Officer Nichols personnel file that he

received a CGeneral Discharge under Honorable Conditions from the
New York National Guard.

itchie testified that he was on éduty on the
morning of 3 April 1993 ang stazted that it was never reported to
him by anvone that Mr. Scott Mattimore wished to meke a complaint
about his treaztment as a priscner nor that he had made such a
complaint to Police Officer Nichols nor that Police Officer Nichols
was conducting an investigation of such a matter.

Sergeant William R
Q



A closing memorandum Was provided by Counsel for the ViIlage
cof Malone on 7 October 19383 angd is forwarded herewith for
information and review. A closing memorandum W&S not provided by
Coursel for the Respondent &8s of the date of this report. Two
coentacts were made with Respondent on 7 and 13 Octokber 1883 %o
alert him to this fact.

ENALYSIS OF TESTIMONY

Eespondent does not challenge the charces zas they relate to
Police 0Office Nichols meeting with non-menmbers of the Malone
Villzce Police Department to gdiscuss the charges relat
April 1583 incident involving Scott Mattimcre ang Rssis
¥oll; nor does he deny that he fzilegd Lo &pprise Rssist
Moll’'s immediate senior, Chief James Phillips cf his r
What he perceived Lo be a complai

Lt Chief Moll or of his ip
tien of what he
while he was in custeody
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IS evidence
icn was not fairly an
he Chief of Police, after
Th the Mavor, downgraded the punishment recommended by
ef Moll for Police Officer Nichols.

[ e e )

v om e

Folice Officer Nichols does not. contest the charge that he
Suspeécted Chief Phillips of engaging in a "cover-up” and there is
testimony from various members of the Department, supervisory and
hon-supervisory, that he made'comments,to this effect to them and
Lo others. e

While there is evidence that Police Officer Nichols met with
former Chief Richard Brown; the only evidence Provided is that he
questioned EBrown on the chain of command. There is no evidence
introduced that he discussed the 2lleged incident of > April 1293;
that he engaged in unsubordinztion or disrespect, except possibly
by inuendo. ¢



Police Officer Nichols does not contest the charge that he met
with Scott Mattimore on more than one occasion to discuss the 2
April 1593 incident or that he was conducting a criminal
investigation of the Assistant Chief of Police without formally
notifying the Chief of Police Prior to 13 July 1833.

Police Officer Nichols does not contest the charge that he met
with the Mavor, in direct violation of departmental rules and
regulations, .of which he indicated cocmplete awareness and
understanding, with the District Attorney or with the Tederzl
Bureau of Investigation to further his investigation of the
Assistant Chief of Police and his reassignment to duties other than
that of the DARE instructor.

I do not fingé convincing the claim of Police Officer Nichols
that he encaged 'in the aforementioned prohibited conductT because
he suspected that “he Chief ¢f Folice might engage in & "cover up"
end fail to tzake eprrroepriate action regarding suspected irengdeing
by the Essistant Chief of Police. This position by Police Officer
Nichols is further wvezkened by the fact that he waited until 13
July 1%°3, just after he was disciplined for another cffense, to
raise charces against the investigating officer (Moll) for zlleced
conduct on 2 April 1563 znd then waited only a few days before
bypassing the chain of coemmeand and making unauthorized contacts and
disclecsures outsicde <the Gepartment -~ despite beirg assured, in
writing, by the Chief ¢f Peolice that he wyes conducting an
investigation of the charces made by Police Officer Nichols

ic
concerning Assistant Chief Moll and would take disciplinary action
wheére warranted by the fzcts.

Police Officer NXNichols'’ rersonnel file reflects lzaudatory
conduct ~a@s the department’s DARE instructor and a series of
incidents involving his failure to follow established departmental
procedures. Police Officer Nichols further testified as to his
departure from z prior Place of emplovment because of "problems”
With superiors. o

There is testimony by members of the department, supervisory
and non-supervisory, that they counselled Police Officer Nichols
net to violate departmental rules and reculations in his guest to
investigate and charge = the "HSsistant 'Chief of Police with
misconduect. In fact, each testified that Police Officer Nichols
declined their retommendationS/suggestions and moved forward to..
engage in the prohibited 'conduct. '



There is adequate testimony to believe that return of Police
Officer VNichols to fuill duty within the department would be
disruptive and 1lead to additional confrontation of established
departmental authority by Police Officer Nichels.

FINDINGS OF FACT

From the evidenqe submitted, I find the following:

(a) Charge 1 - that Police Officer Nichols failed to report
his concern relative to the dlleged actions of Assistant
Chief Moll Lo competent authority within the Police
Department or to allow Chief Phillips sufficient time
to conduct his investigation of the allegations. As a
result, his laving of charges against Assistant Chief
Moll gives every indication of being retaliatory in

(b) Charge 2 - that FPolice Officer Nichols, fully aware thax
his actiorns were contrary to depertmental rules and
regulaztions, made unauthorized contacts with non-
departmental bersonnel, - including a known criminzl,
to déiscuss his intentiors to levy charges against
Assistznt Chief MYoll, whose conduct of &n unrelsted
internal investigation resulted in a letter of reprimand
being awarded toc Folice Cfficer Xichols.

(c) Charge 3 - withdrawn by the Village of Malone.

(d) Charge 4 - thaz Police Officer Nichols, without
reascnable grounds, publicly accused Chief Phillips of
encgeging in a "coverup" in his investigation of the
&llecations made by Nichols against Rssistant Chief
Moll.

(e) Charce 5 - as previously stated, there is insufficient
evidence introduced to show that Police Officer Nichols
discussed the @lleged incident of 2 Rpril 1533 with
former Police Chief Brown.

i
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(£) Charge 6 - that Police Officer Nichols met with Mr.
Scott Mattimore, a known criminal, to discuss the 2
April 1883 incident for the purpose of conducting
a@n unauthorized investigation.

{(g) Charges 7, 8 ang 9 - that Police Officer Nichols, aware
that his acticons were not authorized, met Yepeatedly
with the Mayor to discuss the 2 April 1983 incident
and his termination as the department’s DARE
instructor.

Therefore:

As to Charge 1, I find Respondent guilty with regard to
viclations of departmental rules and regulations §.2.33, 10.1.1 and
10.1.4 o

Respondernt guilty with regard to

As to Charge 2, I :
t 1les and regulations 1e.21.1, 1@.1.2,

violations of departmenta b
1©.1.27 and 1©.1.28, 1e.1.¢0

As to Charge ¢, T find Respondent guilty with recard to
violations of departmental rules and regulatiopfs 6.2.7, 1¢.1.4 anrd
16.1.17

As to Charge 5, T find Respondent Not Guilty with regard to
all aspects of the charge.
As to Charge 6, I find Respondent guilty with regard to

violaticns of departmental rules and regulations 8.1, -10.1.1,
1e.1.4, 10.1.27, 1.1.28 &and 11.5. I find the Respondent XNot
Guilty of violation of section 10.1.77.

As to Charges 7, 8 and 9 - I find Respondent guilty of
violations of departmental rules &nd regulations 16.1.1, 16.1.4,

10.1.28, 10.1.77 and 11.5. I find the Respondent not guilty of
violation of section 19.1,78, '



RECOMMENDATIONS
—_— s e A VNS

The Respondent has knowingly, and without good cause, violated
the rules and regulations of the Malone Village Police Department;
accused supervisors and co-workers of misconduct which was not
proved by subseguent investigation; thereby brought unwarranted
discredit upon the Depzrtment

I am convinced that <the misconduct of Police Officer Nichols
reguires sericus disciplinary action, but this is tempered, to a
degree, by his obvious excellent performance as a DARE instructor
for the department. I &am rot cenvinced of his ability to perform
acdequately as a full-time patrol cfficer and give due consideration
to the fact that the department can not afford = full-time DEARE
instructor.
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one is fully responsible for
record that Sergeants MYarlow,
have been fully a&ware, or at least
€ct, of FPolice Officer Nichols cpenly stated intent to
departmental rules and regulations cited in this case.
have, and should have, tazken positive supervisory action
fore the matter resulted in the filing of allegations by
Cfficer NKichols on 13 July 1883, They must share in the
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that it dig. In addition, Police Officer LaChance, by his
S, only incited Police Officer Nichols to further misconduct;
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actiens in improperly disclesing police informaticn to
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In view of the foregoing ang with full consideration to all
aspects of this matter, I Teéspectfully recommend that Police
Officer Nichols be demoted in  grade angd title angd reassioned to
duties within the government of the Village of Malone and outside
the Malone Villzage Police Department. If this is not possible due
to 2n inability to Place Police Cfficer Nichols elsewhere in
Village Government, then I reccmmend that he be discharged from
emplovment by the Village of Malone.

13 October igs3

BRIAN MCKEE
Hearing Officer
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VILLAGE OF MALONE POLICE DEPT.
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MALONE, NEW YORK 12953
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POLICE DEPT.
VILLAGE OF MALORE
2Paﬁ<Pmce-!Wabne,New”ﬂwk12953'(518)4832424'FAX(518)4832426

James E. Phillips Vernon N. Marlow Jr.
Chief of Police Assisiant Chiel

e TR g e "I:ZT

To: Patrolman Patrick Nichols j EXHIBIT AQJ a
i Tl
From: Asst., Chief Gerald K. Moll E‘TLLAbﬂ Cj g
i

LA e —
Ref: Memo dated 01-28-G3 tq:Z-{7:5%$ﬁ x§

Ptl. Nichols,

I have reviewed your request of mileage during the DARE Program and regret to

inform you that I have to deny your request. As you know, a1l the schools that
you teach in are within the village limits and transportation could have been

provided from the patrols. T therefore believe that you used wvour own vehicle

on your own accord and will have to bare the expenses,

Your second request on having the Village of Malone pay for your childrens dav
care expenses has also been researched. Nowhere, either contractual or rules,

can I find anything that places the Villege liable for your day care expenses.

Unfortunately I must also deny that request._

"y

;
Chief Phillips and myself have reviewed the schedule for the next two months

and found that due to the excessive amount of overtime, and the current budget
constraints, we have to make a change in the DARE Program. For the remainder of
the DARE Program this year, JAO Reyome will complete the classes. Please get with
JAO Reyome to go over various paperwork and make this transition change run as

smooth as possible.

Sincerely,
A/C Gerald K. Moll
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!',. THE UNDERSI GNED, ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | HAVE RECE] VED A COpYy
OF THE SET OF CHARGES PREFERRED AGAINST ME EY THE VILLAGE OF
MALONE, NEW YORK 4AND SET FORTH 1IN A LETTER TO ME DATED ON THE

Y CF AUGUST 1853,




Village of Malone New York

1€ Eim Street
MALONE, NEW YORK 12953

Telephone: (518) 4834570

Afugqust 11, 1993

—

. J. Brian Mcockees
11 Charles Street

Malone, New York 12953

]

Fer our telephons conversation with regards to vour
ing the Village Epard” desienation as Hearing Officer in the
lTimary proceedings aca nst Fatroltman Patrick Nichols

i

bt [ i

trolman Nichols is entitled fto a hearing, which is
tentatively scheduled for Tuesday, August 24, 1992, &:00 p.m. in the
Viltlage Meeting Room, 14 Elm Street. #As the Board’s desi anee, you.
for the purpose of fthe hearing, zhall be vested with &11 the powers of
the EBoard and shall make a record of the hearing, which shall, with
your recommencation{s}, be forwarded to the Village BRoard for their
reviegw and final deciszion no lsater than fAuoust 21, 199C.

Fatrolman Nichels is permitted to be represented by councsel .
or & union representative, and is further asllowed to summon witnesses
in his behalf. The burden of proving the charges is on the Villace
and compliance with the technical rules of evidence is not required.

If found guilty of the charges., the penalty or punishment
you can recommend may consist of either dismissal from the department,
demotion in grade and title, suspension without pay for a period not
exceeding two months, a fine not exceeding #100.00, or a reprimand.

Your fee of #200.00 is pefectly acceptable to both me and
the Village Board. I will, at a mutually convenient time, deliver to
you the letter Fatrolman Nichols received outlining the charges -
preferred against him.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter please
do not hesitate to contact me.

Slncere]y,

ydd /f &éé//

James N. Fee]ey

LﬂEYDP

JNF :ejb
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EVIDENCE FOR CHARGE #1

1.

(93]

iy

~J

Statements:
Scott Smith, Carl Thomas, Dale Lamitie, Ed Ritzman

Petitions

Certified letter ¥rom Elizabeth BEessette on when
petiticns were submitted to Village Beard:
Nichols father and brother submitited petitiions

t Nichols paid for thanking

Articles after petitions were filed with Village

Page #685 & #67 ot trenscript reflects that Nichols knew
and understoocd 10.1.77 and thast only a member can
violate that ssction.

Admission to involvement in petitions from transcript
Fage #57 line 24 guestion

Fage #E8 line Z answer

Fage #52 line 13 gquestion

Page #5898 line 15 answer

Page #6562 line 19 guesticn & answer

Page #63 line 3 guestion

Fage #63 line 4  answer

Page #87 line 15 guestion

Page #67 line 18 answer

Page #8688 line 22 gquestion

Page #68 line 24 answer

Page #1768 Nichols comment on threats with statements
Page #178 Nichcols offered to res statementz but refused
Fage #181 & 182 Nichol!s comments on involvement



EVIDENCE FOR CHARGE #2

Transcript from page #56 to #70
Transcript from page #169 to END

May want to have some documentation in regards to a Police
Officer's training on remembering things.

May want to review the transcript from Nichols first Hearing
to find out how detailed he couid bhe about certazin events.

lay want to show other discrepancies with Nichols comments

EVIDENCE FOR CHARGE #3, 4,

&g

Original newspaper articles

Transcript from page #1039 to %145

Fage #112 Line Z2 The only thing I recall zbout all
these is referring to my attorney

Page #114 Line 13 (same thing)
Page #114 Line 22 Admitted to making comments
Fage #115 Line 12 (answer any guestions) Thats Passible
Page #125 Line 4 Didn't give your side of story?
Page #132 Line 21 Considerable news coverage
Page #133 Line 5 Dgor to Door campaign
Page #134 Line 1 Public Trust
Page #135 Fair reporting

Nichols Appeal:

Evidence submitted by Nichols pursuant to CPLR 4532 for
appeal Section # 26, Exhibit C. Thiz article was
submitied as evidence to support his sppeal.



Questions that could be asked:

Petitions:
When did you first hear about the petitions?

When did you first find out that Ptl. Nichols was actively
involved in the petitions?

Did you attempt to take any action against Ptl. Nichols after
you discovered that he might have been involved?

NOTE: Attempted to introduce them at first hearing
After the petiticns were not allowed at the last hearing, did
you attempt to bring charges against Ptl. Nichols in regards
to the petitions?

When was this?
What did the Village Board do and why?
Why do you feel that these petitions were used?

Do you feel it helped influence the Village Board?

What disturbed vou abcut the wording of the petitions?

How long have you known Scott Smith?. Ed Ritzman, Carl Thomas
and Dale Lamitie?

Doesn't Sectt Smith do most of the towing for the Village
Polica?

e
o
U}

Why 1is Bmith's Towing called mosi of time?

Did you interview Smith and the other three?

o

ces Smith's Towing do favors for the police department or
it’s members?

I's Ftl. Nichels still bound by the rules and regulations
while he is on suspension?

Does PiL]. Nichols know this?
i

NOTE: Page 274 ne #5-#3 transcript from first
hearing, Nichols admits that he is still a police
officer even though he is under su uspension.

Who presented the petition to the Village Board?



Who made the petitions?
Who is Ken Cring?

Is Ken Cring a business partner of Ptl. Nichois in a private
business?

Do you feel that Ptl. Nichols sought the influence or
intervention ocutside of the department for person preferment?

Do feel that he got this influence?
NOTE: Paid ad in Malone Telegram thanking everyone for
support

Charge #2 March 17th meeting?

What were the reasons that you called a meeting with Ptl.
Nichols feor March 17+th?
Note: Selective Enforcement
Selective Acci
Ptl. Mulvernil

Fingerprinting i

Involvement in petitions

News media comments made

Selling books to D.A.R.E. Students

Special treatment for Lions Club (D.A.R.E.}
How many things did you want to discuss with Pi]. Nichols?

Did you give him sufficient time %o obtain representation?
Did you call this meeting yourself or was there cther peoplea
m

that requested that you have this meeting?

+

Is it normal to hire a stenographer to record a meeting with
one of your subordinates?

Why would you take such action?

1

fen’t it a little extreme?

Questioning a person about his econduct is one thing but
interrogating an employee for over five hours is anocther, how

can you Jjustify that?

Note: There were 3 differant breaks taken and several
more offered. Ptl. Nichols was very evasive in
his answers to even the simplest questions and
the stencgrapher had to rééd'mahy guestions back
to Ftl. Nichols.



Did he evade even the simplest questions, is that why it took
so long?

How many breaks did you give him?

Was he working at the time?

Was he being paid overtime for this meeting?
Did you offer more breaks?

Did he ever refuse to take breaks?

Did he ever ask to leave?

Did you sver refuse him to lezve the room?

Did you ever refuse toc let him use the ~hone?

Frior to the mesting, did Ft]. Nichols sver 2=k you what the
mEetinz was aboui?

Did he ever ask for = postponement of the meeting after he
found out a stencgrapher was involved?

e asking Ptl. Nichols guestions, what concerned you the
5

What basic police duty guestions was Ptl. Nichols having
diftficulty in answering?

Why would that concern you?

Lo you think he was just scarred and couldn't remember?
‘Digd you ever threaten him with his job?

What were your thoughts about Ft]. Nichols memory and being =z
trained police officer?

Why would that concern you?
What did you find strange about his sefective type of memory?

When he was being questioned about the petitions, did you
give him the oFporiunity to change his answers?

Did you give him an Cpportunity to look at the petitions?

Did he take you up on this?

™3



Did he review the statements?
Did he refuse to review the statements?

At the end of the meeting did you give Ptl. Nichols an
opportunity to ask guestions?
b

d you give Ftl. Nichols a chance to recant anything he
id?

i
aid*®
After that you went to the Village Office with the
stenographer, the Mayor and the Village Attorney. What was
that meeting about?

After the stencgrapher read certain parts of the transcript,
was there a strong indication that Pt! Nichols may have
committed a felony?

Why is it necessary to suspend a police officer in this
circumstance?

Would you be remiss in your duties if you let Pti. Nichels

return to work after that March 17 meeting?

Charge #3 #4 & #5 Newspapers

How do you know that Ptl. Nichols made s=uch a comment?
NOTE: Page #1100 Line #23 didn't deny saying that
Fage #111 Line #10 admits to gettiing call from
Sharon Hughes
Fage #114 Line #22 Admits to making comments
Page #115 Line #12 Admits to making comments

Do you believe everything vou read in the papers?

Do you think that the news media was fair and accurate in
it's reporting?

Why do you feel that it was one sided?

NOTE: Chief and Ptl. Nichols testified approx. the sanme
amocunt at the last hearing. Ptl. Nichole side of
the story reflected 31 column inches in the local
paper. The chief's side reflected 2 col. inches.

Did Ftl. Nicholzs feel that it was fair and accurzte
repoarting?
NOTE: FPage #1

[8)]

5 Line #15 Fair reporting



Why do you think that Ptl. Nichols felt that the Plattsbureh
Press Rerublican was fair and accurate in it's reporting on
Auzust 17 18837

NOTE: Used this article in his appeal

When a perscon is running for political cffice, isn't it to
his advantiage to try and get considerable news coverage?

Was FPtl. Nichols running for political office during his
dizciplinary prcblems?

Do you f=el that Pil. Nichols was getting considerable news
coverage about his disciplinary problems?
Did he feel! that he was getting considerable coveraszse?

ag
NOTE: Page #132 Line #24 considerable coverage

or
(1]

Do you think that this considerable news o« lped Ptl.
is election?

n his
NOTE: FPtl. Nichols was the top vote gette

o}

verage

m
oa

D
o]

How did the circumstances involving Pti. Nichols disciplinar:
= : r
m i lic a one sided story during his

i

=
=

Page #133 Line #5 zdmits to discuss his ca
n

Are police supervisors trained on relationships with the
media and how things should be released?

*)

Why is that important
I's there a liability factor there?

Can releasing the wrong information jeopardize criminal
cases?

Can it Jjeopardize the public trust of & police dept.?
Why 1is having public trust in a police dept. important?

Do you need to have public trust in order for the dept. to
reach it's goals?

If the public trust is jJeopardized, could ithat czuse
complications for the patrol officers and the department in
12

[ - W



Has your department seen a lack of public trust because of
the actions of Ptl. Nichols?

NOTE: Letter from Licns Club
Letters to the Editor
Flemings Furniture
D.A.R.E. Graduation
Jackie LaPlante
NY State pulling D.A.R.E Certification
Letter from Thomas Kemp over D.A.R.E.
Phone call Ptl. Stone received 05-07-94
Extensive amount of news coverage
Page #124 Line #15 I'm one person talking to 100s

Do you think that the public was getting a ons sided story?
Why didn’'t you talk more about the disciplinary problems?

Under most situations, aren't disciplinary prcceedings held
in private to protect the Public Trust?

But Ptl. Nichols has the right to go public doesn't he?

This is his cheoice not the choice of the Village or the
i t.7

police dep

Lets go back to releasing information to the public, wouldn't
it look like sverything would be one sided if only you
released informstion?

Are you saying that you didn't really want to release
anything?

Weould that lcok like you were keeping things from the public?
Are vou

£z
really shou
explain th

ng that there are certain things that the public
dn't concern themselves with or is too complex to
ugh the media?

Do you think that policies and regulations in 2 police
department are complex?

Does it take training and experience to fully understand
these rules and their importance?

Doces the general public have this type of training and
experience to understand these policies?

Are these department rules and policies in place to protect
the safety of the public and the safety of the police
cfficers? .

Are your depariments policies and rules simular to just zbout
ever police department in N.Y. State?



Police work is a fairly dangerous job, is it dangercus in
Malone?

Have you had any Folice Officers injured recently?
How many and how bad?
What about discredit and dis sruption inside the police dept.?

Has the actions of Ptl. Nichols caused disruption inside the
dept.”?

How far has this disruption gone, has some of the younger
trained patrol officers looked to transfer to other

departments?

Since Ptl. Nichols has been suspended, are things still
disruptive?

nsfe

L}
o]

r ing to ancther
<

Has anyone shown an interest in t
department since Ptl. Nichol =1t

- m

&

Ispn*t it true that most members reguested not to work with
Ptl. Nichols and they wouldn't even ride in +th same patrol
car with him?

.fl

thal disrupt the managemsnt of =z nGlice department

Hew dcee
t size of Malone?

)
0]

Is there a manpower scheduling problem?

Lately in the media, you have express the increase of crime
and police activity in Malone, do vyou have the time or
rescurces to deal with having Ptl. Nichols on the pelice
deparimsnt?

CROSS

Have you ever heard of the first amendment right?

Where do you get off taking away someones constitutional
right?

So what you are saying is that you, as Chief of Police, can

do just about anything, commit crimes, and no one under your
command has the right to disclose that in‘formati ion?

Isn’t it true that somecne else should have been suspende

Isn't it true that other members feared retaliation?



Wasn't Ptl. Nichols correct in talking about retaliation
because thats exactly what you are doing right now?

What about your policy on releasing information to the news?
Is that followed to the letter of the law?

Isn't it true that Ptl. Nichols acted in the best interest of
the public?

Have you ever heard about the Serpico case in N.Y. City?
You probably think he was wrong also?

What would have happened if he would have followed your rules
and regulationa?

Explain to me the difference between *the two cases then?

Tsn’t it true that the public believes in Fat Nichols and
supports his actions and showed this support at the =lection
Ly making him the top vote getter?

This upset you didn't it?

Note: Gave Ptl. Nicho tter congradulating him on
ecti

Did you ever here of public record?
Don’t you work for the public?
Shouldn’'t you answer to the public?

Isn't it true that other members don't want to work with
FPtl. Nichols because he might rat on them too?

Charge #6 Mayor Feeley

Were you present when Mayor Feeley placed a call to Ptl.
Nichols at his residence?

What was the purpose of the call?

Was WPTZ going to his residence to interview Ptl. Nichols?

Did you authcrize Ptl, Nichols to be interviewed by WFTZ for
any reason?



Why do you think he fully understood the Mayor's reason he
call Ptl. Nichols and reminded him about section 11.57
NOTE: Page #130 Line #7 Then ‘the Mayor call and said
something about this, noct to speak to the media.
What did WPTZ repecrt from the interview with Ptl., Nichols?
Is that all he talked about was the D.A.R.E. FProgram?

He didn't talk about his disciplinary problems or charges?

gn't Ptl. Nichols been allowed *to talk with the Media in
gards to the D.A.R.E. Program?

Why wouldn’'t he be allowed this time?

Do you think his continuous reference to the D.A.R.E. Progran
just confused the issues at hand anrd in turn just brought
more discrediti to the department and the D.A.R.E. Frogram
itself?

Did he consider himself the D.A.R.E Officer?

NOTE: Part of his last ch arges stemmed from Nichols
geing to the Mayocrs house bescause he believed that
he was not going to be the D.A.R.E. Officer and
Ftl. Simcnsen was taking his place

I's Ptl. Nichols still a certified D.A.R.E. Officer?

How did N.Y. State end up pulling his D.A.R.E.
Certification?

I's this something that you initiated or did N.Y. State
request the information on Pt]. Nichals Disciplinary
problems?

What does th

is mean to the Village and Police Dept.?
NOTE: C
=

ost of trazining
sending QOfficer away for training & manpower
rroblems
Questions the integrity of the department
Has this whole disciplinary problem with Ptl., Nichols and the
continuous mention of the D.A.R.E. Program hurt D.A.R.E.7?7

Was this shown when the new D.A.R.E Officer tried to set up a
graduation for the D.A.R.E Students?

in

Was the new D.A.R.E. OGfficer involved in Ptl. Nichols



Has this new D.A.R.E. Officer experienced problems hecause of
the actions of Ptl. Nichols?

Is this why it was important not to have Ft]. Nichols speak
to any media, whether it was for the disciplinary problems or
the D.A.R.E. Program?

Why do you think Ptl, Nichols would talk about the D.A.R.E.
Frogram?

NOTE: Dare Procgram was used to his advantage several
times during his hearing and gained him public
support. Many letters to editor to prove this,
Page # 40 Line #3 | don't think being the
D.A.R.E. Officer hurt me.
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.\) O/‘/ l";":f ;.* ; 4 e
" TChief QsA

1. NAME

¢ - - R BT Tl
2. POSTITION, YEARS ~  Saeq 7 lueviine ilippeg, S

Tl ‘)):"?53"'/':" o — e vl

3. DESCRIBE- BERSONNEL .FITES IN GENERAL:-INTRODUCE. BAT’S '
i Tkl elet Pl
4. WERE YOU A MEMRER OF THE FORCE WHEN PAT WAS HIRED? " DID HE READ
AND AGREE TO.THE:POLICEDDEPT.REGS BﬁFORE.JOINING THE -FORCE?

]
Frow  sdooe

R ‘. L P P
- 1, WMEs i, AR L W@l TR 5.4..,»{);|

—S'f—'READjREG'T—*SECTI ON-11.5- REGARDING - SPEAKING FOR: PUBLICATION.

6. DURING SUMMER AND FALL OF 93 DID YOUGEIVE—OFFICER NICHOLS
PERMISSION TO MAKE NEG&IEVE COMMENTS ABOUT THE POLICE DEPT TO THE"

PRESS?

HOW ABOUT COMMENTS REGARDING ONGOING PERSONNEL MATTERS,

INCLUDING HIS OWN?

* INTRODUCE:

MAL
SUS

PRE
GOI

P Y :
[ORs:

7
T

L A S

HAS
HE DEPA
—""A.

" "WORK WIT

~

ANY PERS
INDICATE

- s 2t - S, S .. T
4—‘-—-—-<~.4.L,7;_..w.._“_‘_>‘; e H FR. o2 7 2 R ,,-‘{{_.«s_r VA R A LT

ONE TELEGRAM 8/17/93 "SOMERCDY ELSE WHO SHOULD RE
PENDED"

SS REPUBLICAN 8/17/93 "THIS ATTEMPT..TO SHUT ME UP ISN'T
NG TO WORK." .
LT

{

PRESS REPUBLICAN 8/18/93 "FEARS RETALIATION."  [gf o<? <

f_:‘(4 L'_‘ - /!_:/ Z,
PAT’S BEHAVIOR HAD ANY NQTICEABLE IMPACT ON THE MORALE OF
RTMENT?

IT HAS DECREASED MORALE. THE OTHER OFFICERS ARE AFRAID TO
H HIM BECAUSE OF THE WAY HE LASHES OUT PERSONALLY AGAINST
ON - HE DISAGREES WITH. I HAVE SEVERAL OFFICERS WHO HAVE
D THAT THEY MAY GO ELSEWHERE IF PAT RETURNS AGAIN. THERE

I

IS A ‘GENERAL FEELING ON THE PART OF THE PATROLMEN THAT PAT CANNQT

OBEY AN

INTEREST
x—

ORDER AND THAT HE WILL PLACE HIS OWN INTERESTS ABCVE THE
S OF THE-,DEPARTMENT AND .HIS FELLOW OFFICERS.

72'

8. HAS PAT’S-BEHAVIOR<HAD A {"ADVERSE™IMPACT-ON.RELATIONS WITH THE
-l R

STATE TROOPERS..OR-BORBER™RATROL? oy
[a s o \_‘

Y-

9. HAS
ABILITY
A,

2 : -
_.4...,&..‘-__.—?——‘-——
L
S

e

- ~,
.
/ =%

~

PAT’S BEHAVIOR HAD ANY ADVERSE IMPACT ON THE DEPARTMENT”S
TO DO ITS JOB IN THE VILLAGE?

—_ ‘ - — "
o~ - P P, R - N WAy
ot ol {"“Vl’( LT om0l

o
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+ INTRODUCE PETITION

10. AT SOME POINT DID YOU BECOME AWARE OF THE.EXISTENCE.QF THIS
PETITION? .

11. DID THERE COME A TIME WHEN THE DEPARTMENT LEARNED THEAT OFFICER
NICHOLS MAY HAVE BEEN INVOLVED IN PERSONALLY CIRCULATING THE
PETITION?

12. WAS THIS A PROBLEM FOR YOU, AND IF SO, WHY?
A. 10.1.1 DISCREDIT .
10.1,77 /SEEKING OUTSIDE INTERVENTION FOR PERSONAL
"ADVANTAGE
10.1.27 PUBLIC CRITICISM
10.1.34 DELIBERATE VIOLATION OF THE RULES

13. WHAT ACTION WAS TAKEN?
A. OBTAINED SWORN STATEMENTS FROM WITNESSES.

14. WHEN DID PAT RETURN TO DUTY FROM HIS LAST’SUSPENSION”

AL Femi i 5': < -t Lo P TR et T
R R
15. WAS HIS PERFORMANCE _AS A PATROLMAN SATISFACTCRY OR
UNSATISFACTORY?

A. NO. FOR INSTANCE, BEFORE HIS SUSPENSION OFFICER NICHOLS
HAD THE LOWEST PERFORMANCE RATING IN. THE DEPARTMENT IN TERMS OF
ARRESTS AND TICKETS. WHEN HE CAME BACK HE STARTED ISSUTNG A VERY
LARGE NUMBER OF TRAFFIC TICKETS BUT MANY IF NOT MOST WERE FOR
THINGS LIKE MISSING LIGHTS. GIVE OTHER EXAMPLES. THE DEPARTMENT
STARTED TO GET FEEDBACK FROM SOME OF THE LOCAL JUDGES THAT THESE
TICKETS DEMONSTRATED A LACK OF COMMON SENSE.

T HAD THE SHIFT SUBERVISORS :?’”‘?TE A HE~RATROLMEN, FOUR
OUT OF FQUR RX «FED p@;v‘/Low“E?ﬁnuARD LA

WE STARTED TQ GET INDICATIONS OF OTHER PROBLEMS AS WELL. A
REVIEW OF PAT’S TRAFFIC TICKETS SEEMED TO SHOW THAT A
DISPROPORTIONATELY HIGH NUMBER WERE BEING ISSUED TO PEOPLE WHO
LIVED OUTSIDE. THE TOWN, AS OPPOSED TO PEOPLE WHO LIVED INSIDE THE
TOWN. I NEEDED TO SOMEHOW MAKE SURE THAT PAT, WHO IS INVOLVED IN
POLITICS IN THE TOWN OF MALONE, WASN’T SHOWING SOME KIND OF
FAVORITISM TO HIS POLITICAL CONSTITUENTS.

WE FOUND SOME DARE PAMPHLETS THAT HAD BEEN STAMPED WITH THE
LION’S CLUB LOGO. WE«HAE—NOT*ﬁHTHQRIZED:THI,*ANB*%@@%RENILI_IHE

‘\——\_,___

‘C@NTRTBﬁTED"TO”THE’Dﬁ?E"PFe@RAM i

THERE WAS AN INCIDENT ON 12/11/93 IN WHICH 'PAT WAS SEEN’“‘Vi‘;Ny
CHASING A VEHICLE OQUTSIDE THE VILLAGE BORDERS: WITHOUT NOTIFY,ING THE. 1uﬂ wed

DESK SERGEANT. THIS WAS A VIOLATION OF THE RULES. ‘”quL&;bfo : !CIL LJ
ON 2/7/94 DURING A DWI ARREST AT WHICH NICHOLS END OFFICER . —= <

MULVERHILL WERE PRESENT MULVERHILL ADMINISTERED AN ALCO SENSOR TEST
AND THEN DISCARDED THE PLASTIC MOUTHPIECE ON THE GROUND. NICHOLS



SRR N S O R R S Y D A AT b e i
— Pl

),
I b .) b
. !
£ A Heger D
vy

CRITICIZED MULVERHILL FOR IT IN FRONT OF THE DEFENDANT, A STATE
TROOPER ANOTHER VILLAGE POLICE OFFICER AND A COLLEGE INTERN. . IN
ADDITION TO BEING EMBARRASSING. THIS COULD HAVE BEEN DANGEROUS IF
MULVERHILL’S ATTENTION HAD BEEN DIVERTED'FROM.THE/EEEENQANTﬂ‘WHEEE%‘ _
IT NEEDED TO BE FOCUSED. = A e s A s

ON 2/14/94 OFFICER NICHOLS ATTEMPTED TO RELEASE BAPEEWORK ON .
A PENDING INVESTIGATION TO AN OUTSIDE AGENCY WITHOUT MY PERMISSTON .

7 ON 2/23/94 OFFICER NICHOLS WAS ASSIGNED TO DUTY IN FRONT OF

<X DR. GORMAN'S OFFICE. ONE OF THE OFFICERS IS ASSIGNED THERE EVERY
WEDNESDAY TO MAKE SURE THAT THE ABORTION DEMONSTRATIONS DO NOT GET

4 OUT OF CONTROL. PART OF THE DUTY IS TO STAND ON THE STDEWALK NEAR

j 2~ THE FRONT OF THE DOOR. THIS HAS BEEN GOING ON FOR FOUR YEARS AND

Jolic .-~ BACH OF THE PATROLMEN IS FAMILIAR WITH THE REQUIREMENTS . ON THIS

.~/ PARTICULAR DAY THE MAYOR NOTICED THAT OFFICER NICHOLS WAS SITTING
IN THE PATROL CAR. SGT. RITCHIE WAS DISPATCHED TO THE SCENE WHERE
HE HAD TQ ORDER OFFICER NICHOLS TO STAND ON THE SIDEWALK.

— 777 IT ALSO BECAME APPARANT THAT PAT WAS ENGAGING IN RETRIBUTION
AGAINST ANY PERSON WHO CRITICIZED . HIM. ON7/13/93 PAT - WAS
DISCIPLINED BY ASST CHIEF MOLL FOR AND INCIDENT AT THE K OF C.  ON
THAT SRME DAY HE FILED A SET OF MISCONDUCT CHARGES AGAINST THE
ASSISTANT CHIEF. THE VILLAGE BOARD LATER FOUND THESE CHARGES TO BE
UNFOUNDED. AT THE LAST ART 75 HEARING, IT WAS DETERMINED THAT DAT
FILED THE CHARGES TO RETALIATE AGAINST ASST CHIEF MOLL .

ON 7/27/93 HE ACCUSED ME OF ENGAGING IN A COVER UD. HE
.. COMPLAINED TO THE DA AND SUBSEQUENTLY TO THE FBI. THERE HAS BEEN
 NO ALLEGATION FROM ANY OF THOSE AGENCIES THAT T DID ANYTHING WRONG.

THE LAST ART. 75 HEARING WAS PRESIDED OVER BY J.BRIAN MCKEE.

WHEN PAT LOST AND WAS DISCIPLINED HE FILED AN APPEAL ARGUING THAT

THE HEARING OFFICER WAS BIASED. JUDGE PLUMADORE DIDN'T AGREE.

AFTER THE CONCLUSION OF THE LAST ART. 75 HEARING, OFFICER
NICHOLS FILED A REPORT CLAIMING THAT THE ATTORNEY FOR THE VILLAGE
HAD BEEN GUILTY OF SUBBORNING PERJURY. A COMMITTEE WAS CREATED BY
THE MAYOR TO LOOX INTO THIS AND IT WAS DETERMINED THAT THIS WAS NOT
TRUE.

OFFICER RITCHIE TESTIFIED AGAINST PAT AT THE LAST HEARING. ON
12/13/93 OFFICER NICHOLS WIFE FILED A COMDLAINT AGAINST OFFICER
RITCHIE. AFTER INVESTIGATION THERE WAS FOUND TQ BE NO BASIS FOR

~~THE COMPLAINT.;

AT oN  Sle/ey THERE WAS AN INCIDENT IN WHICH
© OFFICER NICHOLS FINGERPRINTED A DEFENDANT WITHOUT REMOVING AND
SECURING HIS SERVICE REVOLVER. THIS WAS A MISTAKE IN VERY BASIC
POLICE PRACTICE WHICH COULD HAVE PUT HIMSELF AND THE REST OF THE
DEPARTMENT IN SERIOUS DANGER.

/ o T ol X g ey L
T I e O T
16. WHAT DID YOU DECIDE TO.DO?  ~ "/ 07 5% iale =y oo = 2@ e STy
A. HOLD A QUESTIONING SESSION, UNDER OATH, IN COMPLIANCE WITH ““otgi
THE LABOR LAW. THE SESSION WAS RECORDED BY A STENOGRADHER. T

iL_I'T_(AF/(F}] ‘,. 7~ .-"‘57

17. WHEN AND WHERE WAS IT HELD? .

* INTRODUCE TRANSCRIPT.



18. IS THIS TRANSCRIPT TRUE AND CORRECT?

19. PLEASE READ FROM PAGE 58 LINE 18 TO PAGE 60 LINE 21.

20. DOES THAT ACCURATELY REFLECT WHAT YOU SAID TO OFFICER NICHOLS
AND WHAT HE SAID TO YOU?

21. HOW DID THESE STATEMENTS COMPARE TO THE VERSION YOU.GOT FROM
YOUR WITNESSES?—e

22— WHICH VERSION-DID-YOU-BELI Ey B?

23 . WHY?T Eﬁ/

A. FOUR WITNESSES CONTRADICTED PAT. SOME OF PAT’S STATEMENTS
WERE SELF CONTRADICTORY. FOR INSTANCE HE SAID HE DIDN'T ASK ANYONE
TO SIGN THE PETITION AND THEN HE SAID HE DIDN'T RECALL. ON PAGES
59 AND 60 HE DESCRIBES A SITUATION WHERE. SOME PEOPLE SIGNED THE
PETITION IN FRONT OF HIM. HE DIDN’'T SAY. THAT THIS HAPPENED TWO
DIFFERENT TIMES, BUT IT DID. THAT WAS CLEAR FROM THE PLACEMENT OF -
SOME OF THE WITNESSES SIGNATURES ON DIFFERENT PAGES OF THE
PETITION. .

24 WHY WOULD A TRAINED POLICE "OFFICER. LIE ABOUT SOMETHING SO
SIMPLE AS COLLECTING A SIGNATURE ON A PETITION?

A. BECAUSE WHAT HE DID WAS A DIRECT VIOLATION OF THE RULES,
PARTICULARLY THE RULE AGAINST SEEKING OUTSIDE HELP TO INFLUENCE THE

DEPARTMENTAL DECISIONS OF THE CHIEF OR THE VILLAGE BOARD. TEIS IS
EXACTLY WHAT HE WAS SUSPENDED FOR. .THE LAST TIME.

25. WHAT ACTION DID YOU TAKE?

26. WHAT, IF ANYTHING DID OFFICER NICHOLS DO?

A SHORTLY AFTER PAT WAS SUSPENDED THIS LAST TIME HE
APPARANTLY WROTE TO THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY REQUESTING THAT MULTIPLE
FELONY AND MISDEMEANOR CHARGES BE FILED AGAINST ME AND THE
ASSISTANT CHEIF. SOMEHOW THE DETAILS OF THIS LETTER APPEARED THE
NEXT DAY IN SEVERAL NEWSPAPERS. THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY HAS DECLINED
TO TAKE ANY ACTJION ON COFFICER NICHOLS REQUEST.
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

The Village of Malone will show that Officer Nichols
repeatedly violated the police Department Regulations at a time in
late summer and fall. of 1993 when he was already suspended for
violating the rules.. We will show - that he. repeatedly made
disparaging comments about the Department and Officers of the
Department in direct violation of the rules. +*We will show that he
-did two times on August 17, 1993 -and again on August 18, 1993,

We will show that he was specifically told not to speak on
television on 10/21/93 by the Mayor, in the presence of the Chief
of police, but that he did so anyway, within a matter of minutes.

We will show that, in an attempt to bring political pressure
on the village Board for .his personal advantage in an ongoing
disciplinary’proceeding, Nichols circulate and collected signatures
on  a .petition: This not only wviolated the - departmental
regulations, but violated one of the game rules he was then charged
with.

These activities on the part of Officer Nichols have destroyed
morale on the force, has created problems between the force and the
state police and Border Patrol, and have made the already difficult
job of Village Patrolman much more difficult. . '

We will show that after - Nichols was disciplined as a result
of the last Article 75 hearing, the Department put him back on duty-
and refrained from immediately filing additional charges, although
they might have done so. Nevertheless, a number of areas of
concern began to arise concerning the quality of his performance as
a patrolman. A decision was made to have officer Nichols appear at
&' -questioning session, under oath, to resolve these questions.
That session was conducted on March 17, 1994 in full compliance
with the applicable provisions of the Civil Service Law. During
the course of that meeting Officer Nichols deliberately and
knowingly lied about his past conduct in order to make it appear
that he had not violated a police department regulation.

This police officer lied repeatedly to his superiors in order
to protect himself from further disciplinary proceedings. A-police
officer who lies isg unacceptable. He must be terminated.



finding out that he had broken a rule -- the rule against going
outside the chain of command in order to influence the . -Village
Board. This was the same violation he had been previously charged
with and found guilty of.. At the time he lied he was under oath.
The Chief knew that Officer Nichols was lying because he had four
sworn affidavits from persons involved. . Some of the affidavits
were from supporters of Officer Nichols.

- Given the evidence, the Chief had no choice but to suspend
Officer Nichols in order to. preserve the integrity of the justice.
system.

The evidence will show that Officer Nichols is perfectly
capable of being a good cop, but that he has developed a bad
attitude. 2An attitude so bad that he became willing to do almost
anything; even to lie to. the Chief of Police, while .under oath, in
order to protect himself.



Memo to Ptl. Nichols

Memo dated March 8th 19894

FPtl. Nichols,

Please report to the Chief's Office on March 17th 1994 at
10:00 am. [ would like to discuss a few items with you, .

The matter may be a potential subject of disciplinary action.
Pleass be advised that you have the right to representation
by your certified employee organization at this: meeting.

Chief James E. Phillips



OPENING

The village of Malone is here today because it has no other
way of dealing with officer Nichols.

What we will show is that, in September 1993, while .on.
suspension and facing a. disciplinary hearing for viclations of
police department rules, Officer Nichols continued to engage in a
pattern of violating those same rules. In particular, he engaged
in a pattern of making unauthorized statements to the press which
included derogatory remarks about the Department in general, and
about particular members, some of whom he named, and some of whom
he did not.

In response the vVillage of Malone was patient, and did nothing
at the time, even though these statements ‘had .a devastating impact
on departmental morale. -

- In November, when Officer Nicholg- returned from suspension;
the problems-continued. We will show that he attempted to boost-
his performance rating by handing out a lot of junk tickets; *like
broken taillights.

In January, the shift sergeants evaluated all the patrolmen.
Four out of four sergeants rated Officer Nichols poorly..

A review of Officer Nichols’ traffic tickets raised the
possibility that he was discriminating against out of towners.

Cfficer Nichols had previously been the DARE officer. ' The
Department found DARE materials stamped with the logo of ‘& service
clubl of-which-Of ficer-Nichols Was a—member . T

In early December, 1993, Officer Nichols was observed chasing
a vehicle outside of the village limits. He did this without
notifying the desk sergeant, in violation of the rules.

In February things really started to go down hill. We will
show that he had a run in with another patrolman during an arrest.
Pat thought the other patrolman was guilty of littering. Instead
of making a report, he confronted the officer when the officer’s
attention should have been focused on the defendant who was under
arrest.

A week later he was caught trying to release information on an
ongoing criminal investigation without the chief’s consent.

Then we will show that he ‘tried to. slough off duty at the
weekly abortion protests by sitting in his car when he should have
been standing on .the sidewalk.

Finally, we will show that in early March, he wviolated
elemental police practice by fingerprinting someone without first
removing and securing his service revolver.

Despite these problems, the Village refrained from filing new
charges. Instead, they decided to take a low-key approach by
having a counselling and questioning session, in compliance with
the labor law. This session was conducted before a stenographer,
and Officer Nichols was placed under oath.

At this session, Officer Nichols had valid answers for some of
the Village’s concerns: On other points the. answers. were: not
completely satisfactory, but neither. did- there seem to be
sufficient cause to bring charges. What happened at that session
to change the course of events is that Officer Nichols
intentionally lied to his superiors in order to keep them from
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Memo to Ptl. Nichols

Memo dated March 8th 1994

FPtl. Nichols,

Please report to the Chief's Office on March 17th 1884 at
10:00 am. 1 would like to discuss a few items with. you.
The matter may be a potential subject of disciplinary action.-
Please be advised that you have the right to representation
by your certified employee organization at this meeting.

Chief James E. Phillips

to e

T 017 ey
3-9-77
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Ptl. Stone was Nichols partner for several years and stated

many times that he didn't like ®working with him, Ptl. Stone
was present during the K of C incident and also received a
letter of reprimand in his file for one year. After ithe

he told the Chisf that Nichols

& situation and that Ptl. Stong
because Nichols dragged him into it., After Nichols
rned that he and Ptl. Stone was getting a.letter of
Nichols drove. right to Ptl. Stone's house and
Lhe matter and his discontent.

letier was placed in his file,
-
i,

cn how he handled t

nim

Ftl. Stone maybe in a very good positicon ito testify to
Nichuis actions after he received the letier of reprimand.
much fTime he CFEHL on the Mattimore incident and the
time that n1 Mattimore incident becams rezl
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Stons is also the President of the Malone Call Fireman
and was 2 member when Pat Nichols was a member and the
ie that lead up to Nichols leaving the fire department.

I. Stone was Nichols partner, there were many times

1. Nichols would have extended stops at Ken Cring's

ce and his cown residence on Webster St.

lse in a very good position to witness the different
T law enforcement and the way Nichols treated people



DALE LAMITIE Q & A
1. NAME, ADDRESS
2. BUSINESS
3. DO YOU KNOW OFFICER NICHOLS? HOW LONG HAVE YOU KNOWN HIM?
4. HAVE YOU EVER SEEN THIS PETITION BEFORE, OR ANY PART OF IT?

5 IS THIS YOUR SIGNATURE ON THE FRONT PAGE, MARKED PAGE 23, LINE

6. HOW DID YOU COME TO SIGN THIS DOCUMENT?

7. GO THROUGH TRANSCRIPT P.58 TO P. 60 AND ASK IF EACH LINE IS
TRUE OR FALSE.

8. DID PAT APPROACH ANYONE ELSE REGARDING THE PETITION IN YOUR
PRESENCE.

8. WERE SCOTT SMITH OR ED RITZMANN PRESENT WHEN PAT ASKED YOU TO
SIGN? DO YOU KNOW WHETHER EITHER OF THEM WERE SHOWN THE PETITION
AT THE SAME TIME IT WAS SHOWN TO YOU?



REYOME Q & A

i. NAME
2. RANK, EXPERIENCE

3. HAVE YOU BEEN FAMILIER WITH DEPARTMENTAL MORALE OVER THE LAST
YEAR?

4. HAVE OFFICER NICHOLS COMMENTS IN THE PRESS INFERRING THAT
VARIOUS MEMBERS OF THE FORCE SHOULD BE SUSPENDED OR CHARGED WITH A
CRIME, OR HIS COMMENTS ABOUT RETALIATION AFFECTED MORALE AT ALL?
IF SO, HOW?

5. HAS OFFICER NICHOLS BEHAVIOR ALTERED RELATIONS BETWEEN THE
DEPARTMENT AND THE STATE TROOPERS OR THE BORDER PATROL?

6. HAS ALL THE PUBLICITY HAD ANY IMPACT ON YOUR ABILITY TO DO YOUR
JOB?
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VOLUNTARY STATEMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK TIME STARTED :
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN TIME ENDED :
DATE OCctober 21, 1993PLACE Malone FPD

I.Dale Lamitie am 35 years of age,oorn on 6/12/58

my address is PO BOX 733 Malone NY, and degree of sducsztion
is Sth.

I would like 1o state that during the early part of
September 1883 1 was at my place of employment, Smith's Z24hr
Towing Service within the Village of Malone NY. | zm a
mechanic at that business. | was worxing on a car ore
aferroon when | was approached by Pat Nichols, Pat handed ne
& petition and asked me to sign it. | read it over and i
said something to the effect that | would support his actions
in scmething that was going on between hinm znd the Mazlon
Folice Department. | knew from what | hadg read in the
newspapers that Fat has been suspended for semeithing hut |
didn't really pay much attention. | sigrned Fat's petition and
handed it back to him.

I have read this statement(had this statement read to ne
consisting of 1 pzge(s) and the fzcts contained herein are
trus and correct. | have also been told and | vnderstand that
making a false written statement i unis i a class A
misdemeanor pursuant to sscticn 2 T = 1 L

the State of New York.

*¥Affirmed under penalty of Law
this 21 day of Oct ,12 93

Signed:

.

witness:



SCOTT SMITH Q A
1. NAME, ADDRESS
2. BUSINESS
3. DO YOU KNOW OFFICER NICHOLS? HOW LONG HAVE YOU KNOWN HIM?
4. HAVE YOU EVER SEEN THIS PETITION BEFORE, OR ANY PART OF IT?
5. IS5 THIS YOUR SIGNATURE ON PAGE 2 LINE 17
6. HOW DID YOU COME TO SIGN THIS DOCUMENT?

7. GO THROUGH TRANSCIPT P 58 TO P. 60 AND ASK IF EACH LINE IS TRUE
OR FALSE.

8. DID PAT APPROACH ANYONE ELSE REGARDING THE PETITION IN YOUR
PRESENCE?

L-(;{ T Iy‘e«
9. WAS DALE LAMFEA~ PRESENT WHEN PAT ASKED YOU TO SIGN? DO YOU
KNOW WHETHER DALE SIGNED ON THE SAME DAY THAT YOU DID?

N\ w5\ Swirh Q4



MALONE POLICE DEPARTMENT g — ;q_, gé/__z
INCIDENT REPORT

CASE# 6”4%/-7

LOG: 3452

COMPLAINANT:

ADDRESS:

PHONE : OFFENSE: Criminal Mischief?

INCIDENT LOCATION:

RECEIVED BY: MVF AT: 0750 DATE: 10/27/93
DATE/TIME COMITTED

DATE/TIME INVESTIGATED:

OFFICER ASSIGNED: Simonsen

SUSPECT/PERSON ARRESTED:

DETAILS OF INCIDENT: Complainant called zand r

eported that
two tires on the company vehicle had been cut. Complainant
further stated that he reported the same type of incident on
10728, He then went on to say that this police cdepartment was
something eise and that if Officer Nichols was working this
type of ithing wouldn't have happened.
Patrol spoke to Mr.-:ho was upset that his tires on his new delivery truck
were punctured. He cou not believe that with the taxes he pays that we can't
watch his vehicles. The front passengers and drivers tires were flat. I tried to
talk to him but he would mot talk. I went i 2 uncture hole that
[ found in the drivers tire. I spoke to ho told me that they
saw nothing but will keep an eye out and ey will contact

the department. I talked to people that live in the aprtment on Mill street but they
did not see anything either. I then went back and talked with the complaint and told
him that we would need estimates of the damage . It was found later that the inside b
back duels were also flat. The complainant said that he was going to contact the
Mayor. I asked him if there was anyone that he was having problems with and he told
me that he could think of anyone. I told him that we would try to check behind his
building more often. Will have night shift keep an extra eye on the building.

MRS



MALONE POLICE DEPARTMENT

INCIDENT REPORT
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MAYOR Q & A
1. NAME

2. POSITION P
. /
: ON’OC/{&E@ 20, 1993 DID YOU-PRESIDE AT A VILLAGE BOARD MEETING
DURINC WHICH A PETITION W#S PRESENTED TO THE BOARD CONCERNING
OFFICER NICHOLS° ,//’)

j f _17' , . ?
4. IS THIS THE PETITION? -$¢&u/ dué/ Cotd/ Lo T s Ay rad=ra

‘ u/“/({}
5. ON 2/23/94 DID YOU SEE OFFICER NICHOLS ON DUTY OUTSIDE DR
GORMAN’S OFFICE ON MAIN ST.?

6. WAS ANYTHING UNUSUAL?
7. WHAT DID YOU DO?

8. DID YOU HAVE A TELEPHONE CONVERSATION WITH OFFICER NICHOLS ON
OCT 21, 937 WHAT DID gYOU SAY TO HIM AND WHAT DID HE SAY TO YOQU?
,fx‘“vf ,‘, eyl 12 -""'3( O ,_..,‘L/"?i £
9. WHAT WERE YOUR REASONS FOR TELTING HIM NCT TO SPEAK?
A. IT WAS THE DAY AFTER THE VILLAGE BROARD ACTION_.ON HIS
SUSPENSIOme\\ FELT THAT”THERE~WA£-%rDAN1bER~@F“ﬁTS—UgING THE DARE
PROGR2M.-FOR HIS~QWN-PUBLICITY AND THAT THIS WOULD BE DETRIMENTAL TO

THE DARE PROGRAM. ) | _
g Akl oA Ly AN
vy . _(.‘/.
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t
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I, SUZANNE M. NILES, being a Court Reporter and Notary
Public in and for the State of New York, do hereby certify
that the foregoing transcript is a true, accuraté, and
complete record of my stenotype notes, taken to the best of
my ability, in the matter of The Village of Malone v Patrick
Nichols, held in Malone, New York, on the 16th day of June,

1994.

\,/_\UA(IJ’HUL M. l«i;@u
SuU

NE M. NILES
Court Reporter, Notary Public
ACC-U~SCRIBE REPORTING SERVICE
11 Main Street
PO Box 762
Canton, New York 13617

(315) 379-9216

ACC-U-SCRIBE REPORTING SERVICE
(315) 379-9216




Village of Malone New York

16 Eim Strest
MALONE, NEW YORK 12853

Telephone: (518) 4834570

May 31, 1994

Themas F. Halley. Esqg.
297 Mill Street
Foughkeepsie, New York 12601

Re: Hearing — Patrick Nichols
Dear Mr. Hallev:

The Village of Malone is willing to grant an adjournment in
the matter of the Village of Malone vs Fatrick Nichols.

The new date and time. as agreed upon. is June 16. 1994, at
2:30 a.m.

As the adiournment is at yvour reguest, Fatrolman Nichols
continues his suspension without pav.

Sipcerelv voups,

boragd /1, -W B

Qémes N. Feeley C/
Mavor

JNF :eib

cc: Brian SBtewart. Esqg.



HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12933

Telephone: (518) 483-4330

AN J. HUGHES
e Fax: (518) 483-4005

BRIAN S. STEWART
May 23, 1994

Thomas P. Halley, Esqg.
297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

RE: VILLAGE OF MALONE VS
PATRICK NICHOLS

Dear Tom:
I acknowledge receipt of your letter dated May 10th. I
acknowledge your general denial on behalf of Patrick Nichols. T

further acknowledge Patrick Nichols request that the hearing be
held in a public manner pursuant to §75 of the Civil Service Law.

If you will pardon the informality I will give you in this
letter as much of the information which you demanded by bill of
particulars as is reasonable and proper.

You asked that the four witnesses be identified. They are,
Scott Smith, of Malone, New York, Dale Lanmitie, of Malone, New
York, Edward Ritzmann, of Malone, New York and Carl Thomas, of
Malone, New York. Scott Smith is the owner of Smith’s Towing.
Dale Lamitie is one of his employees. Carl Thomas is a former
employee of Mr. Smith and is currently under indictment for welfare
fraud. Edward Ritzmann is a brocess server and former State
Trooper. I have statements from each of the four men, but I
consider this material to be prepared for purposes of litigation
and I believe that it would be improper to release those
statements.

You asked the manner in which Pat did knowingly and
intentionally solicit the persons to sign a petition. I am
enclosing a copy of the transcript of a question and answer session
between the Police Department and Officer Nichols held before a
stenographer and notary public on March 17,1994. The secticon of
the transcript dealing with the petitions extends from page 56-60.
Based on my interviews with the Wwitnesses and upon their statements
it appears that Mr. Nichols actively circulated the petition in
question in an attempt to go over the head of his superior officer
and directly influence the decision making process of the Village
Board of Trustees with respect of the nprior disciplinary
proceeding. In particular, Officer Nichols statement on page 57 at
lines 21-23 was false. His statement at Page 58 lines 20-25 is



false. His statement at page 59 line 7 is false. His statement at
page 59 line 25 and continuing on to page 60 at lines 2-9 is false.
Mr. Nichols actively sought out my four witnesses and asked them to
sign the petition. They did not first inguire of him about the
petition. He did not merely concede to their reguest to sign a
petition. .

You asked for a copy of the rules and regulations of the
Police Department. They have not changed since the last. Civil
Service hearing. If you would like another copy of the rules please
let me know. Otherwise, I will assume that you have a copy in your
possession.

Very truly yours,

ATy D
(7 {Afrn 20\ Cpe o7

/
I
iy

i

Brian S. Stewart

HDGEES & STEWART, _P.C.

BSS/mew
cc: Mayor James Feeley
Chief James Phillips
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FROM TO

QOFFICE
OF
FRANKLIN COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COURT HOUSE
63 WEST MAIN STREET
MALONE, N.Y. 12953
(518) 483-6767 EXT. 544
FAX (518) 4880141
FAX (518) 483-6767 EXT. 545

94B83z426 P.o1

Richerd X Edwards
District Atiorney
Androw G, Schrader
Assistant District Atomcy

Jobn D, Deichanty
Assistont District Attorsey
56 l.ake Strect

Tuppet Lake, Now York 12986

Phome: (318) 3599191
Fax: (518)359-7311}

M. Gayle Sevipour
Special Azsismt to
Digrict Aticraey

May 20th, 1994

Malone, New York 12953

Dear Sir:

RE: INVESTIGATIOR

*

The subject matter of the items provided this office has
been the subject of an independent FBI investigation. That

being the case,

investigation.

there is no need for a duplicative separate

If the Federal authorities refer the matter to this office
for possible state prosecution, the matter would ke reviewed at

that time.
Very truly yours, _
RSt 14 e’ éf
~d
RHEE/mgs Richard HE. Edwards £

District Attorney

OFTICE OF
FRANKLIN COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
FAX 4 518-483-6767 Ext. 545

FROM B fnrdy
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‘TO \_;ﬁ-.p& /&/-4/ //’FP
FAX =2
DATE
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HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box £788
Malone, New York 12953
BRYAN J. HUGHES Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART May 13, 1994 Fax: (518) 483-4005

F. Hollis Griffin, Esqg.
Fury & Kennedy

5 East Central Ave.
Pearl River, NY 10965

Dear Mr. Griffin:

I understand that you will be representing Patrick Nichols in
upcoming Civil Service § 75 hearing. Mr. Nichols is a patrolman
with the Malone Village Police Department and the County of
Franklin.

I have recently received a letter from Anthony Solfaro,
President of the New York State Union of Police Association’s, Inc.
In his second paragraph he recites that he and I mutually agreed
that the hearing scheduled for June 4, 1994 should be rescheduled
to June 3, 1994. We did not mutually agree to this. I agreed that
I would investigate the possibility of this change with the hearing
officer who has only just been appointed. As soon as I get some
feedback from him I will let you know. In the meantime the matter
is still scheduled for June 1, 1994. I did tell Mr. Solfaro that
if the hearing officer could hear the matter on June 3, that I
would not object.

This letter will constitute acknowledgment that Mr. Solfaro’s
letter to me dated May 9, 1994 constitutes a denial by Patrick
Nichols of all the charges.

As you know Mr. Nichols is entitled to be represented by an
Attorney or by a representative of his union. I don’t intend to
abridge any of Mr. Nicheols’ rights. On the other hand I do not
intend to be double teamed on this matter. Mr. Solfaro’s letter
says that all future correspondence concerning this matter should
be directed to you. I take this as an indication that yocu are the
person who will be representing Mr. Nichols’ in this matter.

Mr. Solfaro’s letter contains certain discovery demands many
cf which I find to be unreasonable and not permitted by any
statutes or case decisions which I have ‘been able to find.

Enclosed with a mailed copy of this letter you will find a
copy of the transcript of Mr. Nichols’ interview on March 17, 1994.
Also enclosed you will find a copy of Mr. Nichols’ personal file
and a copy of the rules and regulations of The Malone Police
Department.



The specificate date time and location of the violations for
misconduct by Officer Nichols were fully set forth in the charges.
We have no additional information to supply in this regard.

If you know of any statutes or case decisions which require me
to provide you with a 1list of witnesses or all memorandum or
statements made by such witnesses Please provide me with the same.
In the meantime that request is denied.

I am formally confirming that I am the attorney who will be
presenting evidence at the disciplinary,hearing on behalf of the
Village of Malone and the Police Department. I am confirming that
a court reporter has been retained to Create a transcript of the
proceedings. I don’t find a requirement in the statute that Mr.
Nichols be given a free copy of the transcript. However, we did so
in the last hearing involving Mr. Nichols and we will do so again
in this hearing.

In the event that you do find a case or statute requiring the
Village to provide you with the information which I have refused,
please take notice that The Village of Malone reguests the same
information from Officer Nichols. In particular, we would request
the following:

1) All memorandum written or audio tape reports, and
statements made by witnesses to the incidents that
have given rise to the charges and specifications
against Patrick Nichols.

2) All memorandum written or audio tape reports and
statements made by Officer Patrick Nichols to the
incidents that have given rise to the charges and
specifications against him.

3) A list of all witnesses with addresses and telephone
numbers, who will appear for the purposes of offering
testimony on behalf of Officer Nichols at the
hearing.

Very truly yours,

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.

Brian S. Stewart

BSS/mew
enc.

cc: James Feeley
Anthony Solfaro
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SUTIES and RULES

Of CoNdUCE 7

Police Department
Village of Malone
New York
g
Bureou for Municipe! Police '
Division of Crimingl Justice Services
Executive Pork Tower
_E - Stuyvesant Ploza
sn;’ Albony, New Yeork 12203



NEW YORK STATE UNION OF POLICE ASSOCIATIONS, INC.
LOCAL -8
AFFILIATED
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF POLICE ASSOCIATIONS
 AFL-CIO
1134 UNION AVENUE — ROUTE 300 NORTH
NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

— (914) 5664066 ANTHONY V. SOLFARO
e s PRESIDENT

May 12, 1994

Brian Stewart, Esq.

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
Attorneys for the Village of Malone
31 Elm Street

P.O. Box 788

Malone, New York 12953

Re: Patrick Nichols - Disciplinary Hearing
Dear Bnan,

Pursuant to our telephone conversation on May 11th and your request, this letter shall
serve to confirm and advise vou that Mr. Nichols has retained his own attorney on the
above matter and shall not be represented by either the PBA or our organization (see
enclosed).

Please direct all future correspondence concerning this matter to Mr. Nichols' attorney.

Sincerely,

//%UZM % /ﬁ aizg&a Wreo

Anthony V. Solfaro
President

AVS:dvv

encs.

ce: Chris Fountain, PBA President
F. Hollis Gniffin, Ir., Esq.
Patrick Nichols



HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953

BRYAN J. HUGHES May 9, 1994 Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN 8. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

Patrick Nichols
146 Webster Street
Malone, New York 12953
Dear Officer Nichols:
Enclosed herewith please find a copy of the transcript that
you requested on May 5, 1994.
Very truly yours,

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.

Brian 8. Stewart

BSS/mew
Enc.

CC: James Feeley
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In the Matter of an Examination of PATRICK NICEOLS,
a Patrolman on the Village of Malone Police Depariment,
held at the offices of the Malone Village Police Department,

Malone, New York, cn the 17th of March, 1994.

v}

g

1zl
-
it

TATE OF NEW YORK . _ j
. COUNTY OF FRANKLIN :

Jemes Phillips, Chief of Folice
Gereld Mell, Zssistant Chief of Pclice

Patricx Nichels, Patrolman, Malone Village
Police Department

Dean Fountain, Unicn President

ECC~-U-SCRIBE REPORTIRG SERVICE
Suzanne M. Niles, Notary Public
11 Main Street
PO Box 762
Canton, New York 13617
(315) 3798-9216
Watertown -.(315) 786-DEPO
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THOMAS P. IIALLEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

207 MILL STREET

POUGHKEEPSIE, N. Y. 12601

(913) 432-0120
VIA FEDERAL EXPREESX (912) 452-0192
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ames N. Feeley, nay
Village of Malone Mew ¥YCrk
E t

Malcrne, MY 12253

RE: Patrick MNichols

Dear Maycr Feeley: ¢

This is in reply to your letter of May 3, 19221, and the Civil

Service charges served upscn Patrlicxk Nicholis.

This cffice hereky arppears on bahalf cf Patrick liichcls, and

enters a geneval cdenial to the charges and specifications,

and further demzands z oill of particulars as more
specifically set forth herein.

Patrick Michels further demands a public hearing pursuant Lo

Section 75 of thsz Civil Service Law, at which hearing he will

be represented by the undersigned.

Please advise as Tc the identity of the hearing cofiicer.

The employee demands & bill of particulars with regard te thes

fellowing items:

1. s to the first charge, identify the "four persons®
referred to therein, and further identify the manner in
which the employee "did knowingly and intentionally
solicit” said persens to sign a petition.

2. With regard to the second charge, specify the wanner in
which the employee "failed to disclcse the full scope of
his behavior" as set forth therein, and specify the
manner in which the answers were "misleading and falsa."

3. With regard to the sixth charge, specCify thse substance
of the "interview" referred to therein.

The employee demands a full and complete copy of the rules :

and regulations of the police department which will be relied

upon by the Village in the prosecution of these charges.

Please take notice that the erployee reserves all cf tne
rights to which he is entitled under the Laws of the State of
New York, the Constitution of the State of New York, and the



United States Constitution. This general denial and request
for hearing should not be deemed in any event or manner a
waiver of said rights, and the employee specifically reserves
the right or rights to_which_ he might be entitled as set .—-
forth above.

:jf;/zfﬁly yours,
‘(b

-

TEOMAS P. HALLEY

cc: Hughes' & Stewart, P.C.
31 Elm Street - POB 788
Malone, NY 12953 .
VIA FAX AND FEDERAL EXPRESS

Patrick Nichols
146 Webster St
Malone, NY¥ 12953




Village ofMalone New York

. 16 Eim Streat
MALONE, NEW YORK 12953

Telephone: (518) 483-4570

May 10. 1994

“Mr. John H. Lawliss
162 Margaret Street
Flattsburgh, New York 12901-1838

Dear Mr. Lawliss:

This letter is to confirm our telephone conversation: .. ..
regarding your acceptingﬁtheAVillage,anrdJsrdesignationfas’Hearing'“ :

Officer in the disciplinary proceasdings scainst Fatrolman Fatrick
Nichaols,

Fatralman Nichals is entii]ed.taﬂanhearing,*whith:isd
schedul ed far Friday, Jure 3, 1994, at 9:00 a.m. in the Village
Meeting_RDam, 14 ETm Street, Malone, New York. As the Board’s

designee, -you, for the wrpose of the hearing, shall be vested with 7
Y ’ purp g

al1 the powers of- the’ Board and ghall make a record aof the hesring,
which shall, with your recommendaticn, he forwarded ta. the Village« .

Board for theipr review ard final decision as soon after the completion

of the hezaring as pocssible.

Fatrolman Nicholsiis permitted to be represented by counsel,
or a2 uniam representative, and is further allowed to summon witnescses .

in his behalf., Fhe burden of proving the charges is on the Village

and compliance with the technical rules of evidence is not required.

or punishment  you can recommend’ may cansist of either dismissal from
the department, demotion in grade and title, suspension without pay
for a period not exceeding two months, a fine not exceeding F100.00,
or a reprimand.

The Villase Board took official action on May T, 1994,52

hiring you as the Hearing Officer in this matter. Your Fourly fee'is
#35.00 and mileage reimbursement of .30 per mile’is acceptabhle.

If found quilty, of any or. all of the charges; the pemalty --



A1l further:notices and communications-addressed to vou. in
connection with these charges, will be mailed to your latest address
on record in the personnel office of the Village of Malone, which is .
146 Webster Street,-Malone, New York, unless you requestcin writing®..’
that the sametbe sent:to you at a different address. o &+ @ 070 7

Very truly yours,
: rﬂéﬁbiz QZMLZQ// M
ames N. Feeley

Mayor

JNF :ejb
Enc




